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Introduction

Red spells danger?
Notwithstanding the storm engulfing 
Rangers, the outlook for season 
2010/11 was one of extreme caution.

Amidst fears of a double dip recession 
within the wider economy, SPL clubs 
continued to further reduce their cost 
bases, particularly around securing 
more sustainable wage bills. Despite 
this tactic, the SPL still slipped into the 
red, yielding a collective loss of £2.5m 
– a significant difference from the 
previous season’s £2.1m profit.

While this strategy may prove to be a 
little unpalatable with supporters due 
to a perceived lack of quality of player 
on the pitch, in hindsight it has proved to 
be the correct one.

The total SPL wage costs fell below  
the £100m mark for the first time since 
2005/06 and at £99m represented  
a £4m (3%) reduction from the 
previous season. However, these cost 
savings were eclipsed by a greater 
reduction in revenues (4%) – mainly 
driven by falling attendance levels  
and merchandise spend as more fans 
continued to stay at home. This is 
significant as season 2010/11 
witnessed the single greatest fall in 
attendances since the inauguration  
of the SPL and saw the league post  
an operational loss of £0.5m,  
whereas season 2009/10 saw a  
£6.1m operating profit.

The impact the wider economy has had 
on football – as well as other sports - 
shouldn’t be ignored. The continuing 
squeeze on fans’ disposable incomes 
has meant that additional spending on 
areas outside of the traditional season 
ticket package – from additional 
domestic cup games to merchandise – 
has diminished, while discretional 
spending by corporates on hospitality 
packages has also been affected.

Underlying loss?
On the face of it the £2.5m collective 
bottom line loss does not appear too 
disastrous. However, the season’s 
results were skewed by various 
exceptional items such as Hearts’ 
£8.8m forgiveness of debt from related 
parties, and Aberdeen’s revaluation of 
Pittodrie which further buoyed the 
SPL’s bottom line by £0.6m. Stripping 
out these one-off events reveals an 
underlying loss of £11.9m.

This operational loss figure is arrived at 
after taking into account £15m of 
revenues and £8m of operational profits 
as a result of Rangers appearance in the 
group phase of the UEFA Champions 
League, and as we have seen in 
previous seasons, such progress in 
Europe is by no means guaranteed for 
the future.

The Scottish game has never been 
under more intense financial pressure. 
This analysis reinforces the need for 
member clubs to continue seeking out 
effective strategies in order to operate 
on a more sustainable financial footing, 
including cutting costs in the absence 
of new revenue streams. But the SPL 
also must do its utmost to avoid a race 
to the bottom: less investment in 
players reducing the quality and 
standard, which could in effect drive 
more fans away in terms of attendances 
and merchandising spend, while 
broadcasters could be less willing to 
invest at the same levels due to  
reduced interest and exposure.  
A SPL without Rangers may simply 
accelerate this. As a result, it is crucial 
that the SPL clubs identify new revenue 
streams or other ways to raise new 
finance – without this the future 
financial road will be rocky.

Welcome to the 23rd annual PwC financial review of the Scottish Premier League 
(SPL). This year’s report includes our usual in-depth analysis of the 2010/11 season 
using the clubs’ audited accounts. However, we acknowledge that given the 
dominance of Rangers1 demise over recent months, these figures may be looked at 
with a new perspective. Nevertheless, it is important to analyse how the SPL 
performed in season 2010/11 with Rangers and explore the potential impact the loss 
of the club will have on the league.

1 The financial information presented for The Rangers Football Club PLC has been extracted from the draft unaudited report and accounts for the year to 30 
June 2011 issued by the Company to PLUS SX on 30 November 2011. 
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Falling attendances
Increasing unemployment, diminished 
disposable income and reduced 
corporate hospitality budgets continue 
to impact match day attendances.

Unlike the big five European leagues, 
income from turnstiles represents the 
main revenue source for SPL sides and 
it would appear that the fan base is 
continuing to shrink. Our 22nd Review 
highlighted season 2009/10 as 
witnessing the single biggest drop in 
attendances since the SPL’s 
inauguration and we have not noted 
any signs of recovery, with attendances 
dropping a further 1%. In total, a 
further 16,000 fewer fans attended 
SPL matches during season 2010/11. 
Moreover, an SPL without Rangers in 
the coming seasons may exacerbate 
this further, as the Ibrox faithful 
represented over one third of those 
attending SPL matches.

The largest falls in total attendances 
were evident at Aberdeen (for the 
second successive season) and Rangers, 
with 25,308 and 42,921 respectively 
fewer fans attending. Three quarters of 
the SPL stadia were less than 60% 
utilised during the season and there is a 
concern that attendances will continue 
to fall in the immediate future. Since 
the start of the 12 team league, 
collective attendances have declined 
14% from 3,644,742 in 2001/02 to 
3,118,451 in 2010/11 with the main 
two contributors being the Old Firm. 
Over the same period attendance levels 
at Celtic have declined 16% from 
1,111,723 to 930,392, while Rangers 
fell 5% from 909,711 to 860,795. 
Unsurprisingly, these reductions 
correlate with reductions in the 
transfer market expenditure and  
large losses. 

SPL clubs can no longer match the 
transfer fees or the wages to lure the 
top talent to Scotland, nor can they 
remain competitive on the global stage. 
However this is perhaps not so much of 
a failure of the member clubs but more 
to do with the sucess and exponential 
growth of the English Premier League 
(EPL) being fuelled by money-spinning 
broadcasting deals. What is certain is 
that this gap between the two leagues 
will continue to grow with the SPL 
falling further behind following the 
disappearance of Rangers. However 
should fans continue to vote with their 
feet, this problem is only going to 
intensify.

Player trading
The SPL’s bottom line was substantially 
boosted by profits from player-trading 
as the very best talent continued to be 
cherry picked with the Old Firm yet 
again proving not to be exempt from 
their adherence to this model. The 
£9.5m sale of McGeady to Spartak 
Moscow made him the most expensive 
player to be sold from a Scottish club 
(surpassing recent exports of Craig 
Gordon and Alan Hutton – both £9m) 
and helped the league post an overall 
gain from the sale of players of £19m 
(2010: £11m). It is vital that SPL clubs 
continue investing in youth teams and 
training facilities to nurture quality 
home grown players who can later 
be sold to clubs in more affluent 
leagues particularly in the aftermath 
of the EPL’s recently agreed £3bn 
broadcasting contract. This appears 
to be one option for clubs hoping to 
post profits in the future however 
others may need to rely on this stream 
simply to survive in their current state.

As discussed in our 22nd review, 
although SPL fans may find this 
strategy hard to stomach, the reality of 
the current situation is that no SPL side 
is in a position to spend outside its 
means and fans of the member clubs 
must begrudgingly accept their clubs 
adopting this cost control strategy.

TV rights
Although season 2010/11 was the 
second season incorporating the £65m 
five-year Sky/ESPN deal some of the 
clubs were still recovering from the 
disappointment of the once expected 
revenues from the £125m four-year 
Setanta deal, primarily due to the 
broadcaster’s collapse immediately 
prior to the start of 2009/10. Moreover, 
this led the SPL into accepting a deal in 
a market with few offers. However, on a 
more positive note, the SPL board used 
their option to terminate the deal 
during season 2011/12 to good effect, 
leveraging from the on and off field 
drama of season 2010/11 where 
average live programme audiences for 
Sky Sports and ESPN increased 28% to 
162,122 and successfully renegotiated 
the deal to £80m over five seasons. 

At the time the deal was agreed it 
provided the league with not only the 
immediate boost of £3m per season in 
revenues, but also longer term security. 
However in light of Rangers’ liquidation 
this security did not transpire and the 
present deal has been renegotiated due 
to the absence of the league’s signature 
Old Firm fixtures in season 2012/13. 
We will of course fully analyse the 
impact of this with great interest in our 
24th report as the League seeks to 
maximise its earnings potential.
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immeasurable at this point in time, we 
also must recognise that the reduced 
number of travelling fans will also hit 
the local economies of the areas 
surrounding the stadia. However, the 
negative impact of this should not be 
viewed in isolation as Rangers fans will 
continue to support their team and as 
such, we anticipate that this will 
generate previously unseen levels of 
revenue for the SFL clubs whom they 
come up against in the forthcoming 
seasons. Furthermore, the return of the 
Dundee derby and the welcoming of 
Ross County to the SPL will generate 
additional local interest.

That there will be a financial cost to 
the SPL as a consequence of Rangers 
falling out of the league is clear. The 
extent of this impact will become 
evident as the current season develops 
but it will be important for the SPL 
clubs to transform to the economic 
environment in which they now find 
themselves. Clubs must work to shrink 
their existing cost bases while 
increasing their focus on youth 
development in order to successfully 
implement the player-trading model. 
They must fully exploit these existing 
streams, continue to encourage more 
fans back through the turnstiles, while 
exploring all possible new revenue 
streams. However time is not on their 
side and they must do this quickly to 
avoid further financial turmoil. 

Thanks
Thanks once again to my Sports Unit 
team, Stuart MacDougall, Alastair 
Scott, Steven Young and Stuart Teape, 
for their assistance in compiling this 
report.

David Glen
November 2012

Rangers FC no more
This report has been written against 
the backdrop of the most serious 
financial issue ever to engulf Scottish 
football. While the dust has yet to fully 
settle, at the time of writing it is clear 
that the Ibrox club will not feature in 
the SPL for a minimum of three 
seasons from 2012/13. The 
implications on the SPL will be 
significant, not only in a 
competitiveness sense, but also 
financially.

Indeed, it is important to recognise 
that in season 2010/11 Rangers alone 
contributed 35% of the SPL’s total 
revenues of £57m and this is money 
which will be lost to the game for the 
foreseeable future. Furthermore, 
excluding Rangers’ results from the 
2010/11 figures which this report 
comprises are indicative of the impact 
that the loss of the Ibrox club will have 
on the league’s finances. Rangers’ 
positive result of £5.4m net operating 
profit offset the £4.2m loss made by the 
other 11 member clubs during the 
season 2010/11. 

The potential impact on the existing 
TV deal has been mentioned above 
(this will result in lost revenue to the 
tune of £3.2m). Assuming a 70% cut in 
the deal with Sky/ESPN, this would 
result in measurable losses in revenue 
for all 12 member clubs, reduced 
television exposure and audiences, and 
impact the ability of the clubs to attract 
advertising and sponsorship revenue 
moving forward.

Alongside Celtic, the Rangers away 
support represents the largest in the 
SPL and generated large revenues for 
the clubs hosting the Ibrox club. We 
have estimated that the loss of matches 
against Rangers could potentially 
result in a fall in matchday revenues of 
£3.6m for the SPL. Although 

Clubs must work to 
shrink their existing 
cost bases while 
increasing their focus 
on youth development 
in order to successfully 
implement the  
player-trading model.
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Profit and loss
Overview

The last five years have shown that the 
SPL is starting to increasingly rely on 
the player-trading model, a framework 
that has been widely adopted by 
nations such as Holland and the 
Scandinavian countries, in order to 
remain financially solvent. This model 
involves nurturing home-grown talent 
and selling players for a significant 
profit and remains the SPL’s greatest 
hope of accumulating a bottom-line 
profit in the absence of a substantial 
rise in gate receipts or broadcasting 
income. In season 2010/11 alone, the 
impact attributable to the sale of player 
registrations was £19m (2010: £11m) 
and this is testament to the member 
clubs for making youth development 
one of their main strategies. A prime 
example of this during the season was 
the transfer of Aiden McGeady, who 
was born and raised in Glasgow and 
trained by Celtic from a young age 
before being sold to Spartak Moscow 
for £9.5m, providing Celtic with a 
significant boost to its bottom line. 

However, the player-trading concept 
also presents clubs with one of their 
biggest challenges – to maintain the 
quality of the product on the pitch 
and meet the fans’ expectations. This 
is of paramount importance to the 
fans, whose match-day gate receipts 
contribute the greatest proportion 
of the SPL clubs’ revenue figures, 
unlike other major European leagues. 
During season 2010/11, eight of 
the 12 SPL clubs reported a fall in 
average attendances and this has been 
a continuing trend over the past five 
seasons, directly hurting the SPL’s 
revenues. This creates a vicious cycle 
where clubs will not be able to spend 
as much on attracting quality players, 

With economic 
conditions remaining 
unstable, consumers’ 
disposable incomes 
continually being 
squeezed, and the 
aftermath of the 
reduced broadcasting 
revenue arising from 
the 2008/09 revised 
£65m five-year Sky TV 
deal, season 2010/11 
was always going to 
prove financially 
challenging for the 12 
member clubs which 
make up the SPL.

which acts as further deterrent for fans 
to come through the turnstiles. This is 
a concern for all the boards and a trend 
which must be bucked. 

Another pitfall of the player-trading 
model is its impact on the European 
stage when teams sell their most 
valuable assets they are weakened 
and less able to progress in the biggest 
tournaments. Qualification for the 
group stages of the Champions League 
can earn clubs up to £14m dependent 
upon the draw. Celtic for example, 
posted revenues of £53m in 2011, 
(2010: £62m) primarily due to its 
failure to reach the group stages of 
the Champions League. Clubs must 
therefore assess their respective 
situations and opportunities, before 
deciding on the strategy most likely to 
yield the greatest returns.

Away from the pros and cons of the 
player-trading model, the league, 
alongside the majority of other Scottish 
businesses, faced obstacles from the 
wider economic environment, and 
a continued squeeze on disposable 
income. Reduced spend has directly 
impacted the bottom lines of clubs 
through a combination of falling 
attendances, merchandise sales and 
other match-day income such as 
catering. This has forced clubs to seek 
revenue from non-footballing activities. 
Kilmarnock continues to lead the way 
with its Park Hotel, which generated 
£2.2m of its £7.1m revenue, while  
St Mirren has expressed an interest in 
maximising income from new facilities. 
We anticipate this trend to become 
more prevalent in the business models 
of other clubs.
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Historic profit/(loss) analysis (£k)
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In summary, although a cumulative 
loss of £2.5m (2010: £2.1m profit) 
does not represent a disastrous 
result for the league, considering the 
current economic climate and the 
lack of European participation, the 
fact remains that in the long term, 
the financial gap between SPL and 
the likes of the ELP and La Liga is 
continually widening. Whereas these 
leagues are focusing on growing their 
revenues season-on-season, SPL clubs 
are instead focusing on squeezing 
their diminishing cost bases, as the 
revenue generated through both the 
player-trading model and European 
competition is by no way guaranteed. 
The SPL and the clubs need to continue 
to explore other opportunities for 
revenue growth for the league to return 
to the £196m revenue level achieved in 
season 2008/09.

The SPL clubs’ combined profit and loss account

2011 £m 2010 £m Movement %

Turnover 163.8 171.0 (4%)

Wages (99.2) (102.8) (3%)

Other operating expenses (65.0) (62.1) 5%

Operating (loss)/profit before registrations (0.5) 6.1 (108%)

Amortisation of player registrations (17.4) (17.6) (1%)

Net gain on player registrations 19.0 10.9 75%

Operating gain/(loss) 1.2 (0.6) (289%)

Loss on tangible fixed assets (0.3) (0.1) 243%

Exceptional items 2.2 7.5 (70%)

Net interest payable (5.6) (4.8) 18%

(Loss)/Profit before and after tax (2.5) 2.0 (228%)

Taxation 0.0 0.1 (69%)

(Loss)/Profit after tax (2.5) 2.1 (221%)

Source: Statutory accounts      
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The key financial 
highlights of 
season 2010/11

While cumulative turnover fell 4% to 
£164m (2010:£171m), many clubs 
boasted an increase in turnover, most 
notably Inverness and Motherwell 
who reported a rise in excess of 30%. 
Five teams posted a reduction with 
Hibernian remaining stable. The most 
significant factor was Celtic’s revenue 
falling £9m driven mainly by reduced 
European football. The Parkhead 
side only played two European home 
games compared to five in the previous 
season, which was coupled with a 
decline in merchandising sales. Other 
notable declines in turnover were 
evident at Hamilton (34%) and St 
Mirren (19%) due to a combination of 
poorer domestic cup runs and falling 
attendances. Total revenues of £164m 
remains a far cry from the £196m 
cumulative SPL revenue posted in 
season 2008/09, and highlights the 
impact of the challenging economic 
climate on the supporters’ disposable 
income as evidenced by attendance 
levels falling 11% since 2008/09, 
coupled with reduced European 
participation. 

•	For the first time since 2005/06, 
Rangers’ top line eclipsed that of 
Celtic’s, with the Ibrox side posting a 
modest 2% increase in revenue to 
£57.2m (2010: £56.3m), having 
again secured an automatic place in 
the lucrative Champions League 
group stage. Furthermore, Rangers’ 
third place finish secured European 
football beyond Christmas in the 
Europa League. In stark contrast, 
Celtic were defeated by Portuguese 
team Braga in the third qualifying 
round of the Champions League and 
eliminated from the Europa League 
at the first hurdle by Dutch side 
Utrecht. This early disappointment 
ultimately cost the Parkhead club 
c£5m in potential revenues. 

•	Total wages continued their 
downward trend, falling 3% from 
season 2009/10 to £99m in the year 
(2010: £103m). This is the first time 
since season 2005/06 that total 
wages have fallen below the £100m 
barrier. This fall can be explained by 
the ongoing strategy of cost-base 
control adopted at board room level 
by the majority of SPL clubs, with the 
greatest one-off fall being at Celtic 
where wages dropped to £32.7m 
(2010: £36.5m). This was primarily 
driven by a less successful season 
and the reduced bonuses and 
incentive payments given relatively.

•	Amortisation of player registrations 
remained consistent at £17m  
(2010: £11m) with the vast majority 
(95%) attributable to the Old Firm  
(2010: 92%).

•	Net gains on player registrations 
increased by 75% to £19m in 2011 
(2010: £11m), primarily due to the 
sale of high-profile Old Firm players 
such as Aiden McGeady (£9.5m to 
Spartak Moscow), Marc-Antoine 
Fortune (£2.5m to West Bromwich 
Albion) and Kenny Miller (£2m to 
Bursaspor). 

•	Net interest rose back to the 2008/09 
level of £6m (2010: £5m), 
predominately due to an increase in 
the cost of debt. Across the league 
the member clubs noted an increased 
reliance on external short-term 
borrowings, £42.4m (2010: £26.2m), 
and therefore increased pressures on 
working capital due to the continued 
economic pressures and supporter’s 
diminishing disposable income.
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Total SPL turnover fell by 4% in season 
2010/11 to £164m (2010: £171m) 
mainly as a result of Celtic’s failure to 
qualify for the group stages of either of 
the European competitions. As a result, 
Celtic’s revenue fell £9.1m (15%) to 
£52.6m (2010: £61.7m).

Rangers on the other hand won the 
league title gaining automatic entry 
into the Champions League group 
phase, culminating in the Ibrox club 
leading the turnover league with £57m 
(2010: £56m). 

Away from the Old Firm, other shifts 
in revenue came from Inverness, 
posting a 76% increase in turnover 
to £3.5m (2010: £2m) following its 
return to Scottish football’s top flight, 
and highlighting the financial disparity 
between Scotland’s top two divisions in 
terms of revenue-generating activities 
for the provincial clubs. However this 
£1.5m increase was wholly offset by 
Hamilton’s 34% decrease in turnover to 
£3m (2010: £4.5m) as the Lanarkshire 
club was unable to generate comparable 
income from the sale of players 
(Hamilton is the only SPL club which 
includes player transfer income in its 
top line). 

Turnover 

Finally, Motherwell’s turnover 
leaped 36% to £6m (£4.4m), due 
to an impressive season on the field 
encapsulating a Europa League run  
and three appearances at Hampden.

In conclusion, cumulative SPL turnover 
of £164m remains a far cry from the 
£196m revenue yielded in season 
2008/09, and highlights the impact 
of a challenging economic climate on 
supporters’ disposable income shown 
by attendance levels, falling 11% 
since 2008/09, coupled with reduced 
European participation.

Aberdeen
Despite a £0.2m drop in revenue from 
sponsorship and advertising streams to 
£0.7m, Aberdeen managed to increase 
turnover in season 2010/11 by 6% 
to £7.5m (2010: £7.1m) due to the 
North East club’s ability to buck the 
SPL’s general downward trend in gate 
receipts, despite a ninth place finish 
in the SPL. This was predominately 
due to reaching the semi-finals of both 
domestic cup competitions. As well as 
enhanced gate receipts, an improvement 
in domestic form led to a direct increase 
in broadcasting revenue of £0.3m to 
£1.4m (2010: £1.1m), which again 
underpins the importance of domestic 
form for the revenue streams of the club.

Celtic
For a second year running, Celtic’s 
turnover took a plunge, falling £9.1m 
(15%) to £52.6m in 2011 (2010: 
£61.7m). The most prominent driving 
force behind this fall was a reduction 
in income from football and stadium 
operations to £31m (down 13%), 
mainly due to the Parkhead side 
playing three less home games in the 
season, less participation in European 
competition and a general decline in 
match-day ticket sales. The recall of 
all home strip merchandise, followed 
by a complete relaunch of the strip 
in December 2010, coupled with a 
generally weak retail market, resulted 
in merchandising revenue declining 
8% (£1.2m) year-on-year. Finally, 
the lack of European competition 
and the knock-on effect this has on 
broadcasting and other commercial 
revenue, caused a drop of 32% from 
£10.7m in 2010 to £7.2m in 2011.

Dundee United
The club’s turnover fell 14% to 
£5.2m (2010: £6.1m) in 2011. After 
a particularly successful season on 
the field in 2009/10, when United 
managed to win the Scottish Cup and 
finish third in the SPL, season 2010/11 
witnessed the club play fewer cup 
games and finish fourth in the league. 
This directly impacted the club’s 
revenue received from gate receipts 
and, based on average attendance 
levels falling 475 per game, equates 
to a fall in income from league gate 
receipts of c£0.2m. Another driving 
force behind the fall in revenue was 
United playing one less cup game (and 
crucially two less games at Hampden) 
in the year. 

Hamilton
Hamilton found themselves in the 
unenviable position of propping up 
both the SPL and its respective turnover 
table for season 2010/11 (2010: 
seventh and eighth respectively) with 
turnover of £3m (2010: £4.4m); a 34% 
fall from the previous season. While the 

Turnover by club

2011 
£’000

2010 
£’000

2011 
Movement

2010 
Movement

Aberdeen 7,462 7,053 6% (34%)

Celtic 52,557 61,715 (15%) (15%)

Dundee United 5,207 6,052 (14%) (1%)

Hamilton 2,956 4,454 (34%) 67%

Heart of Midlothian 7,544 7,908 (5%) (9%)

Hibernian 7,031 7,064 0% (4%)

Inverness 3,541 2,013 76% 18%

Kilmarnock 7,134 6,136 16% (20%)

Motherwell 5,956 4,380 36% (5%)

Rangers 57,183 56,287 2% 42%

St Johnstone 4,082 4,045 1% 64%

St Mirren 3,128 3,875 (19%) 20%

Total 163,781 170,982 (4%) (15%)

Source: Statutory accounts
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earnings from Hamilton’s main revenue 
streams were consistent year-on-year, 
the decrease is attributable to a £1.5m 
reduction in income from player 
transfers (2010: £2.3m). 

Heart of Midlothian
2010/11 saw a marked improvement 
in on-field performance for the Gorgie 
club, with Hearts recording a third 
place finish (2010: sixth). However, 
the club was unable to translate this 
into improved financial performance 
with turnover falling 5% to £7.5m 
(2010: £7.9m). This reduction is partly 
attributable to Hearts’ sixth place finish 
in 2009/10 negating the opportunity 
for European football in the year. There 
were no notable player sales in the year 
and the Tynecastle club’s early exits 
from both domestic cup competitions 
further limited its ability to generate 
revenue in the year. While Hearts 
remained Scotland’s most supported 
team, outside of the Old Firm, for 
the sixth consecutive season, average 
attendance fell marginally year-on-year 
with stadium utilisation falling to 81% 
(2010: 83%). 

Hibernian
Despite a bottom six finish in the 
SPL for the first time in seven years, 
Hibernian’s turnover remained largely 
consistent year-on-year. The team’s 
10th place finish resulted in stable 
turnover of £7m (2010: £7m), even 
though the club finished in 4th place. 
However, this represents a 29% drop 
in revenue from the record levels of 
season 2006-2007 (£9.8m). While 
redevelopment work increased the 
capacity of Easter Road to 20,400, and 
therefore provided an opportunity 
to increase match-day revenue, 
Hibernian’s poor on-field performance 
meant this did not translate into 
increased revenue, with attendances 
falling from 12,164 to 11,756. 
Moreover, Hibernian were eliminated 
at the first stage of all cup competitions 
(domestic and European) negating any 
potential to increase revenue.

Inverness Caledonian 
Thistle
Turnover increased by 75% to £3.5m 
(2010: £2m) during the year due 
to the Highland side’s return to the 

SPL and finishing the season in a 
respectable seventh position. This result 
underlines the importance of on-field 
performances to bringing financial 
stability to the club. 

Kilmarnock
After narrowly avoiding relegation 
in 2009/10, Kilmarnock sought to 
rebuild both on and off the field during 
2010/11. The Ayrshire side succeeded 
on both counts by securing a top 
six finish in the SPL and a return to 
profitability. A £1m increase in year-on-
year turnover to £7.1m (2010: £6.1m), 
was driven primarily from the club’s 
football-related activities. Kilmarnock’s 
other main sources of income, from 
the club-owned hotel and sports bar, 
remained static year-on-year against a 
backdrop of difficult trading conditions, 
underpinning the correlation between 
on and off field results.

Motherwell
2010/11 proved to be another 
successful season for the Lanarkshire 
side. A top six SPL finish, two domestic 
cup runs culminating in three 
appearances at Hampden and three 
rounds of Europa League football 
boosted Motherwell’s turnover by 36% 
season on season to an all-time club 
record of £6m (2010: £4.4m). Gate 
receipts from the three European home 
games alone boosted the clubs’ top line 
by c£0.8m. The mid-season change in 
management makes Motherwell’s result 
– both in financial and footballing 
terms – all the more impressive.

Rangers
Rangers managed to boost turnover 
2% to £57.2m (2010: £56.3m) and in 
doing so leap-frogged their Old Firm 
rivals to top the turnover table for 
the first time since 2005/06 (pre-JJB 
merchandising deal) as the Ibrox club 
notched their third SPL Championship 
in succession. Revenue growth is 
directly attributable to increased 
European participation, offsetting 
the decline in average attendances 
of 2,259, following the club reaching 
the last 16 of the Europa League. 
Compared to season 2008/09, when 
the team was knocked out at the 
qualifying round of the Champions 
League and revenues totalled £39.7m, 
the results highlight the importance 

of regular involvement in European 
football to sustain these revenue 
levels. At the time of writing, Rangers 
Football Club is in the process of being 
liquidated.

St Johnstone
During St Johnstone’s second 
consecutive season in the SPL, which 
saw it finish in 8th place again, 
revenue remained relatively static at 
£4.1m (2010: £4m). Despite average 
attendance falling 34% in the season, 
revenues were bolstered by three home 
ties in the League Cup, a run to Scottish 
Cup semi-final (c£0.25m) and the club 
making better use of the facilities at 
McDiarmid Park.

St Mirren
Season 2010/11 was the Paisley sides’ 
fifth consecutive season in the SPL, 
however turnover was in line with the 
first two seasons in Scotland’s top flight, 
at £3.1m, and represented an overall 
fall of £0.8m from 2009/10 (£3.9m). 
This was mainly due to the club being 
unable to replicate 2009/10 on field 
success, finishing one placer lower in 
the SPL (11th) coupled with failing 
to reach the latter stages of domestic 
cup competitions. Unlike the majority 
of other clubs which saw revenue 
from gate receipts fall in the year, St 
Mirren’s declining revenue was not in 
any way due to a fall in attendances, as 
the Paisley clubs average attendance 
actually rose slightly in the season. This 
fall in revenue from football related 
streams was partially offset by increased 
commercial and non-football related 
sources, which have now grown for 
three consecutive years.
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Season 2010/11 was set against 
the backdrop of uncertainty around 
the wider Scottish economy with 
continued job insecurity, diminishing 
disposable income and corporates 
further squeezing their cost base, 
although there were some green shoots 
as employment figures recovered by 
0.4%. However, this did not assist 
the SPL clubs and, for the second 
successive season, average attendances 
fell. The 1% drop to 164,129, though 
markedly less than season 2009/10’s 
11% fall, which was the greatest drop 
in attendances since the inauguration 
of the SPL, is indicative that either the 
pressures of the wider economy are 
bottoming out or that more supporters 
are choosing to instead observe from 
the comforts of their own homes. What 
is certain though is that another 861 
fans have decided to stop attending a 
match every other week.

Attendance levels

Average attendance by club

 Average 
attendance  

2011

Average 
attendance  

2010

Utilisation  
2010/11

Utilisation  
2009/10

11 vs. 
10

Stadium  
capacity 

2011

Average 
unoccupied 

seats

% change  
in average  

attendance  
11 V 10

% change  
in average 

attendance  
11 V 09

Aberdeen 9,129  10,461 43% 47% (1,332) 21,421 12,292 (13%) (29%)

Celtic 48,968  45,582 81% 76%  3,386 60,355 11,387 7% (15%)

Dundee Utd 7,389  7,864 52% 55% (475 ) 14,223 6,834 (6%) (15%)

Hamilton 2,898  3,005 48% 50% (107 ) 6,000 3,102 (4%) (22%)

Hearts 14,185  14,484 81% 83% (299 ) 17,590 3,405 (2%) (1%)

Hibernian 11,756  12,164 58% 70% (408 ) 20,250 8,494 (3%) (7%)

Inverness 4,526 3,509 58% 45%  1,017 7,750 6,832 29% (2%)

Kilmarnock 6,427  5,919 35% 33%  508 18,128 11,701 9% (12%)

Motherwell 5,255  5,307 38% 39% (52 ) 13,677 3,579 (1%) (5%)

Rangers 45,305  47,564 89% 93% (2,259 ) 51,076 8,422 (5%) (9%)

St Johnstone 3,841  4,717 36% 44% (876 ) 10,673 5,771 (19%) (9%)

St Mirren 4,450  4,414 55% 55%  36 8,029 3,224 1% (18%)

Totals  164,129  164,990 66% 66% (861) 249,172 85,043 (1%) (11%)

Source: Scotprem.com

Two-thirds of the SPL teams experienced 
a decrease in attendances, with the 
largest fall of 2,259 per match being at 
Ibrox. Meanwhile Aberdeen, noted a 
substantial 13% decrease to 9,129; a 
far cry from the 13,575 who regularly 
turned out at Pittodrie in season 
2004/05. 

Worryingly, the fall in Ibrox attendances 
followed a move by Rangers to freeze 
season ticket prices for the fourth 
consecutive season. Indeed a more 
profound decrease would have perhaps 
happened had attendances not been 
enhanced due to increased optimism 
and interest on the back of Craig 
Whyte’s arrival in February.

Defying this trend, attendances at 
Inverness were boosted 29% following 
the club’s return to the top flight. Celtic 
reversed the dramatic 21% decline in 
attendances in the prior season with a 
7% increase to 48,968, seeing it replace 
Rangers at the top of the average 
attendance table, with 3,663 more 
attending Celtic Park. However, it should 

be noted that 9,182 less are attending 
Parkhead than in season 2005/06 when 
58,150 regularly attended and 15% less 
than 2008/09 levels.

Stadiums remained two-thirds utilised 
during the season while 42% of SPL 
stadia remained more than half empty, 
with utilisation figures being based on 
average attendance as a proportion 
of stadium capacity. This is further 
confirmation that the decreasing 
trend in SPL attendances and stadia 
utilisation is stabilising.

As with Rangers, Kilmarnock also took 
the decision to freeze season ticket 
prices in both 2009/10 and 2010/11 
while attempting to entice fans further 
with early purchase incentives. Unlike 
Rangers, this had a positive effect on 
their season ticket sales with average 
attendances increasing 12%. This 
meant the Ayrshire side was the only 
SPL team to show two successive 
seasons of increased attendances.
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Employee costs

Aberdeen
The Pittodre side’s wage bill rose to 
£5.1m (2010: £4.6m) mainly due to 
the costs associated with terminating 
Mark McGhee’s contract and hiring the 
new management team of Craig Brown 
and Archie Knox. This proportionately 
greater increase in wages in 
comparison to turnover caused 
Aberdeen’s wage-to-turnover ratio 
to rise from 65% to 68% in 2010/11. 
However stripping out the one-off 
management charge and grossing up 
the merchandising revenue to take  
into account the full season, sees a  
60% wage-to-turnover ratio, which is  
in line with our recommended 
sustainable ratio.

Celtic
Although there was a £3.8m 10% 
reduction in the wage bill, Celtic 
continued to have the greatest wage 
costs of any other club in the SPL at 
£32.7m (2010:£36.4m). The year-on-
year reduction was primarily down 
to reduced spend on core wages and 
salaries for both first team and youth 
players, as well as an overall decrease 
in bonus payments. This fall in wages 
was proportionately smaller than the 
decrease in turnover, resulting in the 

club’s wage-to-turnover ratio rising 
above our recommended sustainable 
ratio of 60% to 62%. However this still 
compares favourably to the average 
English Premiership club ratio of 68%, 
outlining that the club recognises the 
need to retain tight financial controls 
over wage.

Dundee United
For the first time in four seasons, wage 
costs fell at the Tayside club to £3.8m 
(2010: £4m). On this face of it this is 
positive news, however in light of the 
greater relative fall in turnover, this 
resulted in the club’s wage-to-turnover 
ratio increasing substantially to 74% 
(2010: 65%). In order to continue 
with a wage bill at this level, Dundee 
United must either continue to embrace 
the player transfer model or achieve 
greater on field success to boost 
revenues and thereby alleviate the 
wage bill. 

Hamilton
Staff costs remained in line with the 
previous season at £1.2m, however 
the reduction in the club’s turnover 
resulted in the wage-to-turnover 
ratio increasing to 42% (2010: 28%). 
Hamilton reported the lowest ratio 

in the SPL for the second successive 
season. This is testament to shrewd 
management and the directors’ strategy 
of living within their means. 

Heart of Midlothian
Hearts was able to reduce its wage 
bill for the second consecutive year, 
noting costs of £8.8m (2010: 9.1m). 
This represents a 24% decrease on 
the record levels of £10.5m recorded 
in 2008/09. It should be noted that 
while this is in line with the club’s 
commitment to continue to reduce the 
wage bill in order to ensure compliance 
with UEFA Fair Play regulations, the 
wage-to-turnover ratio increased in the 
year to 116% (2010: 115%). 

We believe this to be clearly 
unsustainable and it is fundamental 
for the future health of the Edinburgh 
club that this is greatly reduced moving 
forward.

Hibernian

While staff costs remained unchanged 
at £4.8m, the marginal reduction in 
revenue in the year resulted in the 
club’s wage-to-turnover ratio increasing 
to 69% (2010: 68%). This represents 
the third consecutive season in which 

Wage-to-Turnover Ratio Analysis

Total Wages Total Turnover Wages/Turnover Ratio

2011 
£’000

2010 
£’000

Movement 
%

2011 
£’000

2010 
£’000

Movement 
%

2011 
£’000

2010 
£’000

Aberdeen (5,093) (4,601) 11% 7,462 7,053 6% (68%) (65%)

Celtic (32,660) (36,483) (10%) 52,557 61,715 (15%) (62%) (59%)

Dundee United (3,834) (3,963) (3%) 5,207 6,052 (14%) (74%) (65%)

Hamilton (1,230) (1,244) (1%) 2,956 4,454 (34%) (42%) (28%)

Heart of Midlothian (8,764) (9,114) (4%) 7,544 7,908 (5%) (116%) (115%)

Hibernian (4,803) (4,798) 0% 7,031 7,064 0% (69%) (68%)

Inverness (2,027) (1,606) 26% 3,541 2,013 76% (57%) (80%)

Kilmarnock (3,771) (4,043) (7%) 7,134 6,136 16% (53%) (66%)

Motherwell (3,525) (3,350) 5% 5,956 4,380 36% (59%) (76%)

Rangers (28,581) (28,133) 2% 57,183 56,287 2% (50%) (50%)

St Johnstone (2,719) (2,526) 8% 4,082 4,045 1% (67%) (62%)

St Mirren (2,211) (2,955) (25%) 3,128 3,875 (19%) (71%) (76%)

Total (99,218) (102,816) (3%) 163,781 170,982 (4%) (61%) (60%)

Source: Statutory Accounts
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Hibernian’s wage-to-turnover ratio 
has exceeded the sustainable level of 
60% and is in stark contrast to season 
2006/07 when it bottomed at 41%. 
Given that it is expected that staff costs 
are set to remain largely stable going 
forward, it is imperative that the club 
increases revenue in order to reduce its 
current ratio to a sustainable level.

Inverness Caledonian 
Thistle
Inverness’ wages increased 26% 
to £2m (2010: £1.6m) in the year, 
predominately driven by increased 
player costs and rewards associated 
with returning to the SPL. However the 
increase in staff costs was massively 
offset by the 75% increase in turnover, 
resulting in the wage-to-turnover ratio 
falling to a much more sustainable 57% 
(2010: 80%). This ratio is in line with 
the SPL average (61%).

Kilmarnock
After hitting an unsustainable wage-
to-turnover ratio of 66% in 2009/10, 
the Ayrshire club successfully managed 
to trim their wage bill to slightly 
under £3.8m (2010: £4m) following 
chairman Michael Johnson’s actions to 
counteract three seasons of successive 
wage bill increases. Coupled with the 
£1m increase in revenue, Kilmarnock’s 
wage-to-turnover ratio was reduced to 
a much healthier 53% in 2010/11.

Motherwell
Motherwell’s wage-to-turnover ratio 
reduced to 59% (2010: 76%) and 
was predominately driven by the 
36% increase in turnover only being 
impacted by a 5% increase in wages 
to £3.5m (2010: £3.4m). This again 
underlines the reliance on the club’s 
continued on-field success both 
domestically and on a European stage. 
Although on the face of it a sustainable 
ratio was achieved, the club must 
continue to monitor its wage structure 
because there is no guarantee that this 
revenue will continue.

Rangers
Rangers’ wage bill increased for the first 
time since 2007/08 by 2% to £28.6m 
(2010: £28.1m) mainly as a result of the 
arrival of Croatian star Nikica Jelavic 
from Rapid Vienna receiving c£20k 
a week. Nevertheless, this increased 
expense is in line with turnover growth 
resulting in a static, sustainable wage-
to-turnover ratio of 50% (2010: 50%), 
a far cry from the 77% experienced in 
2008/09.

St Johnstone
The Perth side’s wages and bill for 
the season rose by 8% to £2.7m 
(2010: £2.5m). This increase, coupled 
with the relatively static turnover 
result, saw St Johnstone’s wage-to-
turnover ratio rise to 67% (2010: 62%). 
While by no means the worst ratio in 
the league, this result highlights the 
clubs need to rein in wage costs unless 
these increased costs can be offset by 
extra revenue earned through success 
on the field or other commercial means.

St Mirren
After four seasons of continuous 
growth in wages and related costs, 
St Mirren managed to successfully 
reduce these costs in 2010/11 by 
25% to £2.2m (2010: £3m). This was 
despite an increase in the average 
number of employees at the club 
from 60 to 69 and followed efforts by 
the board to trim the salaries of the 
clubs top earners. As the reduction 
was proportionately greater than 
the fall in turnover, the club’s wage-
to-turnover ratio fell to 71% (2010: 
76%). Although still above our 
recommended sustainable ratio of 
60%, a 25% reduction in payroll related 
costs represents progress in the right 
direction and the Paisley club must 
continue to apply this approach and 
reduce the reliance on unbudgeted 

Hearts continued to be 
the only SPL club to 
record a ratio in excess 
of 100% and 
consistently exhibits a 
ratio far in excess of 
any of its SPL rivals.
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Celtic noted a marginal reduction in 
their charge to £8.2m (2010: £8.4m) 
due to reduced cash outflow from 
transfers, compared to the previous 
season. While the purchases of Gary 
Hooper (£2.4m) and Kris Commons 
(£0.5m) contributed to the overall 
spend of £9.9m (2010: £13.6m), 
this represented a 27% reduction on 
2009/10. Celtic’s net gain of £13.2m 
on player registrations (2010: £5.7m) 
is largely representative of the positive 
cash flow impact of the sale of Aiden 
McGeady to Spartak Moscow (£9.5m).

Rangers’ amortisation charge 
increased 15% in the year to £8.4m 
(2010: £7.4m) due to £8m of additions 
made during the previous season 
which had a cash flow impact within 
this year’s accounts. Cash outflow on 
player transfers was again behind their 

Player registration fees

The costs associated 
with the amortisation 
of player’s transfer fees 
fell slightly to £17m 
(2010: £18m) as a 
result of reduced net 
transfer expenditure by 
the member clubs in 
the 2010/11 season.

Glasgow rivals and further reduced 
25% to £6m (2010: £8m). The Ibrox 
club recorded a net gain of £4.2m 
(2010: £0.5m) on player transfers in 
2010/11 driven largely by the sales 
of Kevin Thomson and Danny Wilson 
to Middlesbrough and Liverpool, 
respectively.

Hearts’ amortisation charge decreased 
substantially year on year to £0.3m 
(2010: £0.7m) as the Tynecastle club 
continued to reduce its activity in the 
transfer market following a number of 
seasons of heavy expenditure. 
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Profit/(loss) before tax

The SPL returned to 
the red in 2010/11, 
posting an aggregate 
loss before tax of £2.5m 
(2010: £2.1m profit). 
Although a far cry from 
the loss of £22.4m in 
2008/09, this result 
shows that the member 
clubs are continuing to 
find the economic 
conditions challenging 
even in light of the 
revised Sky/ESPN 
broadcasting deal. 
Season 2010/11 also 
reinforces the 
importance of 
European football to 
the Old Firm and the 
consequential impact 
this has on the 
profitability of the 
league as a whole. 

Despite this overall loss position, seven 
of the league’s 12 clubs actually posted 
a profit (2010: six). However of the 
seven profitable clubs, four posted a 
bottom line profit of less than £0.2m, 
including Celtic and Rangers, which 
only reinforces the tough trading 
conditions the clubs are exposed to.  
A more worrying aspect is that seven 
of the 12 clubs’ turnover fails to exceed 
wages and other operating expenses 
and they are therefore in operating 
loss position. The league as a whole 
made only a slight operating profit in 
the year of £1.2m (2010: £0.6m loss). 
However, taking out the gain on the 
sale of players, this figure becomes 
an £18m operating loss (2010: £12m 
loss). This reinforces the need for 
clubs to reduce their cost bases further 
while being mindful of appeasing fans 
expectations around the quality of the 
on-field product to prevent further 
deterioration in attendances and 
revenues. The SPL’s most financially 
successful club at an operating level 
in 2010/11 was Rangers, following 
participation in the group stages of the 
Champions League, which enabled it 
to post an operating profit of £5.4m 
(2010: £12.4m).

As has been the case in recent seasons, 
exceptional items have enhanced the 
overall financial picture. Hearts was 
again the single greatest contributor 
following the relief of a further £8.8m 
(2010: £5.9m) of related party debt, 
due to a debt-for-equity transaction 
with UBIG. The overall impact of  
this was offset to the tune of £4m  

Club Description Impact on PBT (£)

Aberdeen Revaluation surplus relating to Pittodrie £583,000

Hearts Forgiveness of related party debt £8,800,000

Rangers Champion’s League group stage participation £5,000,000

  Total: £14,383,000

(2010: £3.1m) due to Celtic impairing 
player registrations and costs incurred 
due to onerous contracts. A summary 
of items which impacted the combined 
bottom line profit of the league, out 
with ‘normal’ trading can be seen below 
totalling £14.4m.

When stripping these one-off factors 
out from the aggregate profit and loss 
account the relatively modest £2.5m 
loss is increased to an underlying loss 
before tax of £16.4m. This is wholly 
unsustainable given the uncertainty 
surrounding these one-off events and 
highlights the need for clubs to improve 
their core trading results.

Aberdeen posted the single greatest 
loss at £1.5m (2010: £0.1m) partly 
due to a disappointing bottom six 
finish (ninth place) in the SPL. This 
loss would have been greater had it 
not been for the revaluation surplus 
outlined in the table above which 
benefitted the club’s bottom line to 
£0.6m.

Finally, the SPL also reaped the 
financial rewards from successful 
player-trading with net gains on player 
registrations increasing 75% to £19m 
in 2011 (2010: £11m), primarily due 
to the sale of high-profile Old Firm 
players. Player sales coupled with 
the exceptional items are the main 
contributing variances between the 
club’s operating and pre-tax profits and 
further highlight the reliance of the 
SPL clubs on the player-trading model 
discussed earlier. 
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Had it not been for these one-off factors 
and player sales the SPL’s cumulative 
loss would have been in excess of 
£30m. It is evident that the SPL clubs 
are unable to sustain the current cost 
bases on the regular trading income 
alone. This is a risky strategy due to the 
unpredictable nature of these income 
streams and reliance on beneficiaries in 
the case of Hearts.

Aberdeen
The increased loss before tax in 
2010/11 of £1.5m (2010: £0.4m loss), 
is predominately driven by the surplus 
on the revaluation of Pittodre not 
recurring to the same degree during 
the current season, £0.6m (2010: 
£1.8m) which directly impacted the 
club’s bottom line. 

Celtic
Celtic returned to the black in 2010/11, 
but only just, posting a profit before 
tax of £0.1m, up from a loss of £2.1m 
in 2009/10. Although an improvement 
on the bottom line, this result does not 
represent an improvement in ordinary 
trading profits, as a major factor driving 
this bottom line revival was the gain on 
the sale of a number of key players such 
as Arthur Boruc and Aiden McGeady. 
However the unreliability of this 
revenue stream reinforces the club’s 
need to both participate in European 
competitions and continuously monitor 
their trading costs in order to continue 
to grow sustainably. 

Dundee United
Dundee United’s loss increased ten-fold 
to £0.5m (2010: £45k) and highlights 
the club’s dependence on domestic 
success on the field, to maintain a 
sustainable financial position. This result 
also follows the club’s recent decision to 
sell off the rights to its merchandising. 

Hamilton
The New Douglas Park side 
managed a profit before tax of £18k 
(2010: £2m). Whilst this represents a 
98% fall in profits, it should be noted 
that this was mainly attributable to 
decreased transfer income in the 
year (the prior season saw the sale of 
James McCarthy to Wigan Athletic for 
c£1.1m). Encouragingly, in their third 
consecutive season of SPL football, 
Hamilton were one of only six SPL clubs 
to post a profit in the year. 

Heart of Midlothian
Hearts were able to record a profit 
for the second consecutive year, 
showing a profit before tax of £0.2m 
(2010: £39k). However, as with the 
profits recorded in 2009/10, this was 
primarily attributable to a forgiveness 
of debt from the club’s related parties 
totalling £8.8m (2010: £7.9m). The 
Tynecastle club once again failed to 
make significant inroads into their 
medium term strategy of achieving 
operational break-even, recording an 
operating loss consistent with the prior 
year of £6.7m (2010: £6.2m) However, 
should the club continue to generate 
profits in future seasons, Hearts should 
have no problems in meeting the UEFA 
Fair Play regulations which are due to 
be introduced from season 2010/11. 

The directors note that through increased 
revenues resulting from participation in 
European competition, alongside an on-
going focus to reduce operating and staff 
costs, Hearts will be in a position to record 
improved financial performance moving 
forward.

Hibernian
Hibernian recorded a loss in the year 
for the first time in seven years of £0.9m 
(2010: £0.1m profit) which was driven 
partially by reduced revenue following 
poorer on-field performances, but largely 
through a reduction in transfer income 
in the year. While the sale of Anthony 
Stokes to Celtic in August 2010 for £1.2m 
contributed to a net amount from player 
sales of £1m, this was below the £2.3m 
generated in the prior year. A further 
concern for the Easter Road club was that 
they traded at an operating loss for the 
fourth consecutive season, albeit that the 
operating loss of £1.5m (2010: £1.4m).

Inverness Caledonian  
Thistle
Although the club managed to boost 
turnover 75% they recorded a bottom 
line loss of £0.2m during the year, albeit 
a substantial improvement on the £1m 
loss reported in the previous season. In 
addition, if the unrealised surplus on the 
revaluation of properties from 2010 of 
£0.2m is stripped out from the previous 
season, this represents a trading bottom 
line turnaround of £1m. The Inverness 
board’s risky decision to maintain the 
standard of their team when they were 
last relegated in the previous season 
reaped its rewards as they were able to 
bounce back immediately to the SPL and 
benefit from the enhanced riches it brings.
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Kilmarnock
After two successive years of being in 
the red, Kilmarnock returned to the 
black in 2010/11 with a profit of £0.2m 
(2010: £0.5m loss). This is particularly 
impressive considering the fact that the 
2010 results included the upside of a 
£0.9m exceptional loan write off. This 
swing in the bottom line was driven by 
a combination of factors: the increase 
in turnover from football activities; 
a cut in general operating expenses; 
and a reduction in the level of interest 
payable due to a reduction in the cost 
of servicing the clubs debt.

Motherwell
Motherwell posted the highest single 
profit figure in the SPL during season 
2010/11 of £0.5m after just managing 
to breakeven in the previous season 
(2010: £20k profit). This was achieved 
through the relative stability of the 
majority of their operating costs while 
simultaneously generating a substantial 
rise in revenue through an increase in 
the number of home matches played, 
and two appearances at Hampden. 
Furthermore this profit is even more 
impressive when taking into account 
the fact that other operating income 
through player sales was buoyed by 
£1.1m during 2009/10 (2011: £0.2m).

Rangers
Season 2010/11 saw a significant 
drop in profits of 98% to £0.1m 
(2010: £4.2m) despite the club’s 
increased participation in European 
football. This profit deterioration is 
partly attributable to the 8% increase 
in operating expenses not being 
matched by the revenue growth (2%) 
and operating profit falling to £9.7m 
(2010: £12.4m). The increased gains 
recognised on the disposal of player 
registrations were more than offset 
by the exceptional costs arising from 
taxation relating to a discount option 
scheme. In addition, there was a 20% 
increase in non operating expenses 
season on season due to interest 
payable and amortisation of player 
registrations.

St Johnstone
Even with turnover remaining 
stable, the Perth club yielded a third 
successive bottom line loss of £0.2m 
(2010: £160k). This arose from a 
combination of higher wage costs 
and significant unbudgeted costs to 
restore the McDiarmid Park playing 
surface. Geoff Brown and his board 
acknowledge that continued losses 
are unsustainable for the club and 
going forward they must either gain 
improved revenues through a top six 
finish via continued progress on the 
field or reduce their cost base to return 
to profitability.

St Mirren
St Mirren posted another £0.3m loss 
before tax (2010: £0.3m) due to the 
fall in revenue being almost exactly 
offset by the fall in wage costs giving 
a minimal net impact on the club’s 
bottom line. All other operating 
expenses remained reasonably stable 
with the exception of the amortisation 
of player registrations, which increased 
by c£50k. Despite this bottom line 
accounting loss, should depreciation be 
stripped out, St Mirren achieved their 
objective of breaking even on a net cash 
basis during the year.

Net profit/(loss) before tax by club

£’000 2011 2010 Movement %

Aberdeen (1,533) (371) 313%

Celtic 102 (2,131) (105%)

Dundee Utd (523) (45) 1062%

Hamilton 18 2,073 (99%)

Hearts 231 39 493%

Hibernian (886) 139 (737%)

Inverness (190) (946) (80%)

Kilmarnock 187 (522) (136%)

Motherwell 542 19 2753%

Rangers 76 4,209 (98%)

St Johnstone (208) (162) 28%

St Mirren (345) (329) 5%

Total (2,529) 1,973 (228%)

Source: Statutory accounts

After two successive 
years of being in the 
red, Kilmarnock 
returned to the black  
in 2010/11 with a profit 
of £0.2m (2010: £0.5m 
loss).
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Balance sheet 
Overview

The SPL Clubs’ combined balance sheet

Total  
2011  

£’000

Total  
2010 

£’000

Movement 
 
£

Fixed assets

Investments 10 10 0%

Intangible assets 19,658 26,715 (26%)

Tangible assets 265,643 271,134 (2%)

Total fixed assets 285,311 297,859 (4%)

Current assets

Cash at bank and in hand 24,465 11,632 110%

Debtors 19,868 18,715 6%

Stocks 2,944 2,226 32%

Total current assets 47,277 32,573 45%

Creditors: due within one year. (142,766) (105,405) 35%

Net current assets (95,395) (72,832) 31%

Total assets less current liabilities 189,822 225,027 (16%)

Creditors: due > one year. (64,463) (1,07,863) (40%)

Net assets/liabilities 125,359 117,164 7%

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 58,831 48,811 21%

Captial redemption reserve 2,629 2,646 (1%)

Other reserves 30,829 30,829 0%

Profit and loss account (218,855) (217,775) 0%

Rangers Bond 7,736 7,736 0%

Revaluation reserve 89,432 90,392 (1%)

Share premium account 154,756 154,525 0%

Total 125,359 117,164 7%

Key balance sheet 
highlights:
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Key balance sheet 
highlights:

Net Assets/(Liabilities) per club 2011 
£000

2010 
£000

Movement 
£000

Movement 
%

Aberdeen  796  2,329  (1,533) (66%)

Celtic  40,003  39,860  143 0%

Dundee United  (3,620)  (3,107)  (513) 17%

Hamilton  (465)  (484)  19 (4%)

Heart of Midlothian  (13,923)  (23,980)  10,057 (42%)

Hibernian  14,392  15,010  (618) (4%)

Inverness  (180)  9  (189) (2100%)

Kilmarnock  2,859  2,674  185 7%

Motherwell  1,556  1,014  542 53%

Rangers  71,392  70,766  626 1%

St Johnstone  1,929  2,138  (209) (10%)

St Mirren  10,620  10,935  (315) (3%)

Total 125,359 117,164 8,195 7%
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Net debt

Analysis of combined SPL net debt

2011 2010 Movement 
%

2011 
% of total debt

2010 
% of total debt

Cash at bank and in hand 24,465 11,633 110%  

Bank overdraft (3,291) (5,755) (43%)  

Net cash 21,174 5,878 260% (26%) (5%)

Borrowings due within one year (44,146) (26,808) 65% 53% 25%

Borrowings due in more than one year (50,153) (76,438) (34%) 61% 71%

Amounts owed under hire purchase (9,626) (10,850) (11%) 12% 10%

Net debt (82,751) (108,218) (24%) 100% 100%

Tangible fixed assets decreased during 
the year to £266m (2010: £271m), 
outlining that any depreciation has 
more than offset capital expenditure 
and is indicative of the fact that clubs 
are not replacing tangible assets at the 
level they are deteriorating at due to 
cash flow difficulties.

Encouragingly, the net assets position 
strengthened in the year to £125m 
(2010: £117m). While this is a strong 
performance given the continuing 
difficult economic conditions, it should 
be noted that this is predominately 
driven by a reduction in long-term 
funding from banks, forcing the clubs 
to squeeze their working capital, with 
net current liabilities increasing 31%. 
At the balance sheet date, eight of 
the 12 SPL clubs were in a net asset 
position – marking a deterioration from 
the prior year (2010: nine).

At a club level, the movement was 
driven almost entirely by an £8.8m 
forgiveness of debt at Hearts where net 
liabilities fell to £13.9m (2010: £24m), 
whilst the net asset/liability position 
deteriorated at seven of the member 
clubs. The most notable deterioration 
was Aberdeen, with the Pittodrie 
side’s net asset position falling 66% to 

£0.8m (2010: £2.3m); mainly due to 
an increased reliance on related party 
loans for finance, as well as a reduced 
cash position at the year end. 

While net debt* grew at seven member 
clubs in the year, in aggregate, it fell by 
22% to £85.8m (2010: £109.4m). 
This is attributable to the £8.8m 
forgiveness of debt at Hearts, with net 
debt also falling at both Old Firm clubs. 
The largest increases in net debt in the 
year were noted at Aberdeen, Dundee 
United and Hibernian. Furthermore, 
overall external debt rose 16% in 
the year to £86.3m (2010: £74.5m), 
increasing the interest burden on the 
member clubs.

Long-term liabilities decreased by 
40% (£33.4m) from season 2009/10 
to £64.5m (2010: £107.9m) however 
this was offset to the tune of a £17.3m 
increase in borrowings due within one 
year as they increased 65% to £44.1m 
(2010: £26.8m).

*  Rangers’ net debt as at 30 June 2011 
had to be assumed due to the absence 
of detailed financial statements.

Intangible assets 
fell 26% to £19.7m 
(2010: £26.7m) during 
the year, marking a 
45% reduction from 
2009. This continuing 
downward trend is 
attributable to reduced 
investment by the 
member clubs in their 
playing squads.  
This was particularly 
evident at both Old 
Firm sides. Celtic’s 
intangibles fell £3.4m 
(25%) following a year 
in which expenditure 
on players was reduced 
as a result of no 
Champions League 
football, while a 
further £2.9m (25%) 
reduction was noted at 
Rangers due to the cash 
flow constraints at the 
Ibrox club.
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Source of Borrowings 2011

£’000 Borrowings due  
< 1 year

Borrowings due  
> 1 year

       

Club External Connected External Connected HP/Finance 
leases

Total 
borrowing

Overdraft/
(Cash) balance

Net debt

Aberdeen (10,820) (300)   (4,500) (87) (15,707) 990 (14,717)

Celtic (130) - (12,659) - (5,365) (18,154) 10,818 (7,336)

Dundee United (5,400) (435) -   (36) (5,871) (571) (6,442)

Hamilton (763) - - - - (763) 118 (645)

Heart of Midlothian (23,774) - - (321) - (24,095) 65 (24,030)

Hibernian (240) (250) (7,043) - (62) (7,595) 2,049 (5,546)

Inverness (226)   (250)   - (476) 57 (419)

Kilmarnock (78)   (6,974)   (21) (7,073) (2,688) (9,761)

Motherwell - - - (353) (7) (360) 677 317

Rangers (1,000) (700) - (18,000) (4,027) (23,727) 5,552 (18,175)

St Johnstone - - - - - - 1,096 1,096

St Mirren - (30) - (53) (21) (104) 11 (93)

Total (42,431) (1,715) (26,926) (23,227) (9,626) (103,925) 18,174 (82,751)

2011% 49% 2% 31% 27% 11% - (21%) 100%

2010% 23% 2% 45% 25% 10% - (4%) 100%

Source: Statutory Accounts

Net Debt by Club 2011 
Net debt £’000

2010 
Net debt £’000

Movement  
£’000

Movement  
%

Aberdeen (14,717) (12,866) (1,851) 14%

Celtic (7,336) (14,077) 6,741 (48%)

Dundee United (6,442) (5,929) (513) 9%

Hamilton (645) (498) (147) N/A

Heart of Midlothian (24,030) (38,400) 14,370 (37%)

Hibernian (5,546) (4,062) (1,484) 37%

Inverness (419) (421) 2 0%

Kilmarnock (9,761) (10,538) 777 (7%)

Motherwell 317 (406) 723 (178%)

Rangers (18,175) (23,379) 5,204 (22%)

St Johnstone 1,096 1,320 (224) (17%)

St Mirren (93) (24) (69) 288%

Total (85,751) (109,280) 23,529 (22%)

Average per Club (7,146) (9,107) 1,961 (22%)

Average per Club (excl Old Firm) (6,024) (7,182) 1,158 (16%)
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The £23.5m reduction in net debt in 
the year was predominately driven 
by the reduction in debt at Hearts, 
Celtic and Rangers. The Tynecastle 
club’s net debt fell 37% to £24m 
(2010: £38.4m). Large debt reductions 
were noted at both Old Firm clubs in 
the year. Rangers’ net debt declined 
22% to £18.1m (2010: £23.4m) and 
Celtic saw a 48% reduction, with the 
Parkhead side’s net debt reducing 
to £7.3m (2010: £14.1m). Celtic’s 
reduction was mainly driven by an 
improvement in working capital at the 
club, allowing it to hold more cash at 
the balance sheet date (£10.8m), as 
opposed to the £5.7m held at the end 
of 2010. Rangers’ improvement was of 
a similar vein, with cash at the year-
end increasing to £8.6m as a result of 
the Ibrox club’s participation in the 
Champions League (2010:£0.3m). 

Of the seven clubs where net debt 
increased in the year, the increases 
at Aberdeen, Dundee United and 
Hibernian were the most notable. The 
rise of 37% at the Easter Road side was 
largely attributable to poor operating 
performance in the year and the 
repayment of the loan taken out to fund 
the reconstruction of the East Stand. 
As discussed previously, Aberdeen took 
on an additional £2.5m in related party 
loans while Dundee United relied on a 
more flexible overdraft facility to meet 
its working capital requirements. 

It is important to recognise that the 
12 member clubs are continuing to 
operate in a very testing economic 
environment. In contrast to 2009/10, 
the improved position with regards to 
debt is testament to the stewardship 
of the chairmen and chief executives 
of the SPL clubs. However, the ever 
increasing pressure on the finances of 
the SPL clubs from their banks should 
also be seen as a contributing factor 
to the improvement year-on-year. 
Indeed, excluding Hearts, net debt 
has decreased by £11.9m across the 
remaining 11 clubs. While seven of the 
clubs exhibited deterioration in their 
net debt position in the year only three 
of these sides (Aberdeen, Hibernian 
and Dundee United) witnessed a debt 
increase in excess of £250k. 

This position should be considered 
in conjunction with the fact that 
clubs are unable to derive growth 
from match-day revenues, as average 
attendances fell 1% year-on-year. Clubs 
must continue to operate prudently 
in difficult conditions to ensure the 
continuing strength of their balance 
sheets, while the focus of the four sides 
(Hamilton, Dundee United, Hearts and 
Kilmarnock) who find themselves in a 
position of net liabilities should be to 
return to a net asset position in order to 
stabilise the future of their clubs.

Aberdeen
Net debt rose 14% to £14.7m 
(2010: £12.9m) due to a fall in the 
closing cash position and increased 
reliance on loans from related 
parties, namely the Stewart Milne 
Group Limited and Aberdeen Asset 
Management. These loans more than 
doubled from £2m in 2010 to £4.5m 
at the balance sheet date in 2011. The 
club’s debt remains financed through 
its banking arrangements, which were 
renewed in March 2011, and stipulate 
a number of conditions to be met in 
relation to the imminent change in 
stadium occupied by the club.

Celtic
On the face of the balance sheet, Celtic 
improved its net debt position by £6.7m 
to total net debt of £7.3m in the year. 
This improvement was mainly driven 
by a substantial increase in cash held at 
the year end, with long-term liabilities 
predominately consisting of the club’s 
long-standing arrangements with The 
Cooperative Bank diminishing slightly. 
Overall, despite the increasingly 
challenging trading conditions, Celtic 
still managed to post a profit in the 
year, while simultaneously reducing 
the clubs net debt position. Again 
this underpins the tight financial 
stewardship enforced through the clubs 
operations.

Dundee United
Dundee United’s net debt rose 9% 
to £6.4m in 2011 (2010: £5.9m), 
predominately as a result of increased 
reliance on its overdraft facility to 
the tune of £0.6m (2010: £0.1m). 

Additionally, a greater amount (£5.4m) 
of Dundee United’s debt is now due 
within a year on the face of the balance 
sheet, albeit that a substantial part of 
this current liability was renegotiated 
post year end, in order ease the strain 
on the club’s working capital. 

Hamilton
Hamilton finished the year in a 
similar situation to the previous 
season with net liabilities of £0.6m 
(2010: £0.5m). As such, the club 
is reliant upon continued financial 
support from its directors to keep 
trading moving forward. Should the 
directors decide to withdraw their 
funding, this would place the club’s 
position as a going concern into 
considerable doubt. 

Heart of Midlothian
For a second consecutive year, Hearts 
enjoyed a substantial debt forgiveness 
of £8.8m (2010: £7.9m) which 
consequently allowed the club to record 
a second consecutive year of pre-tax 
profits. In light of this, the Tynecastle 
side was able to report a reduction in 
net debt in the year – down 37% to 
£24m (2010: £38.4m). This was driven 
by the debt-for-equity swap with UAB 
Ukio Banko Investicine Grupe (UBIG). 
Despite this, Hearts continues to be in 
the unenviable position of leading the 
SPL net debt table. Given its large debt 
burden, the club is very dependent 
upon the short-term financial support 
of its ultimate parent undertaking 
UBIG and its related parties, to allow 
continued trade. 

Hibernian
Net debt at the Edinburgh 
club increased £1.5m to £5.5m 
(2010: £4.1m) partially due to the 
operating performance of the club and 
also through the repayment of the loan 
facility used to fund the reconstruction 
of the East Stand. Despite these results, 
the board believes the club to be in a 
strong financial position, recognising 
the need to enhance the playing 
prospects and on-field performances as 
these have a strong bearing upon the 
financial results.
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Inverness Caledonian 
Thistle
The club’s net debt has remained stable 
at £0.4m as the club continues to live 
within it’s means.

Kilmarnock
Kilmarnock’s net debt fell for the sixth 
successive season following its peak 
of £13m as at 30 June 2005 to £9.8m 
(2010: £10.5m). This movement was 
primarily driven by the club’s reduced 
reliance on its overdraft facility £2.7m 
(2010: £3.4m). Despite this continued 
improvement, Kilmarnock still has a 
significant way to go before it reaches 
a desirable gearing ratio, with the 
current debt-to-equity ratio at 77% 
(2010: 80%). Presently, current net 
debt, and the associated interest 
payments are still well above the SPL 
average, with Kilmarnock having the 
fourth largest net debt figure in the 
SPL. However the club are on the right 
track following season 2010/11’s 
profit of £0.2m, and must continue to 
monitor the cost base closely. In order 
to facilitate this continued reduction in 
net debt, it is imperative for the club to 
maintain its SPL status.

Motherwell
Net debt improved again in the 
2010/11 season, to the extent that 
the year-end cash balance of £0.7m 
exceeded the total debt owed by 
£0.4m (2010: net debt £0.4m). The 
main component of the club’s debt 
remains the director’s loan to John 
Boyle with the total balance of this loan 
falling 44% to £0.4m (2010: £0.6m). 
Considering Motherwell entered into 
administration with debts exceeding 
£9m less than 10 years ago, the 
current financial position of the club is 
admirable and testament to the success 
of the board. 

Rangers

2010/11 saw Rangers’ net debt fall for 
the second consecutive season to an 
estimated £18.2m (2010: £23.4m), 
which is extremely favourable 
compared to the club’s peak debt levels 
experienced in 2003/04 of £73.9m. 
As with the prior season this reduction 
can be attributed to European revenues 
sustaining the club’s top line allowing 
it to meet its obligations without 
increasing debt levels, which the club 
was forced to do during 2008/09 
due to an early exit from Europe. 
This shows that the club is reliant on 
European revenue to fill the hole in the 
its expenditure that domestic revenues 
alone cannot maintain, and to ensure 
that debt levels do not spiral to the 
uncontrollable levels experienced 
in 2003/04. In addition, following a 
change in ownership in May 2011,  
new owner Craig Whyte cleared the 
club’s £18m debt to Lloyds Banking 
Group inheriting the floating charge 
over the club.

St Johnstone
St Johnstone continue to remain in 
a net cash position of £1.1m (2010: 
£1.3m) which is particularly impressive 
when considering the debt burdens 
faced by the other SPL clubs. However 
this £0.2m slippage is indicative of the 
underlying financial climate and the 
impact it is having on all the member 
clubs. 

St Mirren
St Mirren continues to report one of 
the strongest balance sheets in the SPL 
with the greatest net asset base of any 
club outside Glasgow and Edinburgh 
(£10.6m), while the clubs net debt 
position sits at £93k (2010: £24k). The 
downward movement in net debt was 
mostly driven by the club holding only 
£11k in cash at the balance sheet date 
(2010: £105k) partly due to significant 
outflows relating to capital expenditure 
(£62k) and loan repayments (£130k) in  
the season. 

Historic debt vs loss
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For the third successive 
year, the SPL generated 
a net cash outflow of 
funds, however the 
£2.1m was 58% down 
from the £10.6m 
experienced during 
2010/11. Financing 
levels increased 
principally because of 
Hearts taking out 
£5.4m in new  
short-term loans and 
subsequently 
generating a positive 
inflow.

Cash flow 
Overview

Season 2010/11 saw the SPL yield a  
net cash outflow before financing of 
£2.1m (2010: £4.7m), the caveat 
being that Rangers, Hamilton and 
St Johnstone were omitted from the 
analysis as a result of no cash flow 
statements being presented within the 
statutory accounts. 

Financing levels rose 70% in the year, 
driven almost entirely by Aberdeen, 
Hearts and Hibernian. While cash from 
operating activities saw an outflow 
movement in the year, season 2010/11 
saw a lesser net cash inflow from 
operating activities of £5.8m  
(2010: £11.3m), emphasising that the 
member clubs continued to generate 
less money than they spent from their 
core football activities.

Celtic had a net cash outflow from 
operating activities of £0.7m a £2.5m 
improvement on the previous seasons 
£3.3m outflow, largely due to the 

absence of Champions League football 
at Parkhead. This was due to the £9.5m 
sale of Aiden McGeady. Moreover,  
for the second successive season  
Celtic posted a negative cash inflow  
(2011: £4.7m) following considerable 
capital expenditure receipts of £6.6m 
(2010: £7.1m).

Aberdeen and Dundee United were 
two of five SPL clubs to generate a cash 
outflow in the year, however the Dons 
outflow of £50k in the year was offset 
by the aforementioned increase in 
financing when compared to the prior 
year (2010: £1.2m inflow) while United 
reversed the previous seasons £0.5m 
inflow with a record cash outflow of 
£0.5m due to a 15% fall in turnover.

Despite recording positive cash 
outflows in the prior year, Hearts, 
Kilmarnock and Motherwell all 
returned to a net cash inflow position 
(£14k, £0.7m and £0.4m respectively). 

Combined SPL cash flow 2011 
£’000

2010 
£’000

Movement 
%

Net cashflow from operating activities (5,783) (11,324) (49%)

ROI and servicing of finance (892) (758) 18%

Capital expenditure and financial investment 4,382 7,747 (43%)

Taxation 146 142 3%

Cash outflow before financing (2,147) (4,193) (49%)

Financing 7,094 4,180 70%

Net cash inflow/(Outflow) 4,947 (13) (38154%)

New Finance Raised 2011 
£’000

2010 
£’000

Movement 
%

Net Proceeds from Share Issue 12 2 500%

Grant received 30 - N/A

Debts 10,301 6,072 70%

Inflow from new finance 10,343 6,074 70%

Repayment of Debt (2,574) (1,208) 113%

Capital Element of finance lease (676) (686) (1%)

Outflow from finance (3,250) (1,894) 72%

Net cashflow from financing 7,093 4,180 70%
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As was highlighted in our last review, 
the player transfer model is now a 
key component of clubs’ strategies, 
with SPL players being developed and 
exposed to a global TV audience before 
being sold on to generate bottom line 
improvements and ultimately, more 
cash. A combination of this strategy, 
significant inflows from previous sales 
of players, and an ever-diminishing 
player import market have contributed 
to an overall inflow of cash, which 
has subsequently fed through to the 
improved balance sheet of SPL clubs, in 
particular the Old Firm. 

No balances relating to movements in 
players transfers were disclosed for 
Hamilton, St Johnstone or Rangers. As 
in previous reports, Hamilton and St 
Johnstone have been omitted from the 
analysis, and Rangers numbers have 
been projected based on the knowledge 
of the significant player transfers in 
the season, and prior year numbers, in 
order to be able to compare like for like. 

The trend noted in our 22nd review, 
of selling players to the English 
leagues continued in 2010/11, with 
the notable movements of Stephen 
McManus (Celtic to Middlesbrough 
– £1.5m), Kevin Thomson (Rangers 
to Middlesbrough – £2m) and Danny 
Wilson (Rangers to Liverpool – £2m) 
in the summer leading up to the 
beginning of the season. Although 
the financial gap between the English 
and Scottish top divisions continues 
to grow, the SPL can continue to take 
advantage of its booming Southern 
neighbour by making increasing profits 
on the sale of its top players. 

Cash flow from player transfers

2010/11 also saw the emergence of 
other European leagues as a potential 
market for the league’s top players. 
In August 2010, Spartak Moscow 
bought Aiden McGeady from Celtic for 
a reported fee of £9.5m, a player who 
had originally signed for Celtic as a 
boy. In the future, SPL players are likely 
to attract bids from growing football 
markets such as Russia, China and the 
USA, as their respective leagues grow, 
supported by an increasing demand 
for the sport. The Old Firm should take 
advantage of this trend by increasing 
brand awareness in these growing 
markets, in order to attract both fans 
and clubs alike to the positive aspects of 
Scottish football. 

Celtic was the main driving force of the 
league’s return to net inflow position. 
The sale of McGeady and McManus was 
further bolstered by cash generated 
from previous player sales, and the sale 
of non-first team players, to give a total 
cash inflow from player sales of £17.3m 
(2010: £9.4m). 

The only other notable sales 
transaction came from the sale of 
English striker Anthony Stokes from 
Hibernian to Celtic, for a fee of £1.2m. 
This facilitated the Easter Road club 
returning to a net inflow position 
of £1.2m in the year (2010: £0.3m 
outflow). 

From an outflow perspective, Walter 
Smith sought the services of the 
Croatian target man Nikica Jelavic, for 
£4m. This was not fully paid in cash at 
the time however, and in June 2012 
Rangers Football Club found itself in 
the process of being liquidated, with 

The SPL had a net cash 
inflow of £6.7m in the 
year (2010: £5.9m 
outflow), for the first 
time since 2008.
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slightly over £1m still being owed to 
Rapid Vienna. Celtic also bought  
Gary Hooper from Scunthorpe United 
for a fee of £2.4m, Kris Commons from 
Derby County for £0.3m and Tony Watt 
from Airdre United for £0.2m. Of the 
rest of the SPL clubs, Hibernian was the 
only one other club with a cash outflow 
in excess of £0.1m, posting total spend 
of £0.3m, the same as it saw in 2010.

The overlying theme from cash flows 
relating to players is that the days of 
massive spending by SPL clubs are now 
over. Since the turn of the millennium, 
both Rangers and Celtic have spent in 
the region of £100m each on player 
acquisitions. This has been steadily 
declining in the last five years and 
since 2007, the league has made a 
net cash inflow of £4.4m. Comparing 
this to the year 2000, when the net 
cash outflow was £29.5m, highlights 
the change in culture at the clubs. We 
expect this trend to continue with the 
member clubs strategy focusing on 
youth development. The benefits are 
two-fold:

•	Firstly, being able to nurture home-
grown players which can then be 
sold on for significant profits, will 
allow clubs to reinvest further and 
maintain a healthier position 
financially; and

•	Secondly, with the SPL’s current 
financial situation, whether clubs are 
aiming to progress in European 
competition or simply stay in the 
SPL, quality players are required, 
and clubs can no longer afford to 
source them from other countries. 

Analysis of cash movement from player transfers

£’000 2011 2010

Outflow Inflow Net Outflow Inflow Net

Aberdeen (85) 222 137 81 − 81

Celtic (9,891) 17,267 7,376 (13,641) 9,484 (4,157)

Dundee United (50) 6 (44) (39) 204 165

Heart of Midlothian (23) − (23) (106) 682 576

Hibernian (273) 1,192 919 316 2,616 2,932

Kilmarnock − − − − 1 1

Motherwell − − − (1) 1,121 1,120

Rangers (6,000) 4,400 (1,600) (8,039) 1,401 (6,638)

St Mirren (25) − (25) − − −

Totals (16,347) 23,087 6,740 (21,429) 15,509 (5,920)

Source: Statutory accounts

Net transfer fees 1997–2011 (£000)

Source: Statutory Accounts
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This section provides  
a snapshot of the key 
financial numbers of 
turnover, profit and 
loss before tax, wages 
and net debt over the 
past five years for  
each club.

Aberdeen
Aberdeen’s recent performances pivot 
around the success of season 2007/08 
and the revenue generated from 
the UEFA Cup run. However due to 
weaker on field performances over the 
two most recent seasons, Aberdeen’s 
turnover for 2010/11 is a mere 58% of 
season 2007/08 despite reaching the 
semi finals of both domestic cups in 
season 2010/11. Consequently the club 
posted its third consecutive loss since 
2007/08, which highlights the financial 
limitations of non-qualification for 
European competitions. In addition, 
the revaluation of all freehold land and 
stands, executive boxes and permanent 
fixtures at the year-end contributed 
£0.9m to the £1.5m loss.

During the review period wages have 
remained steady at £5m with a slight 
increase in season 2010/11 being 
driven by contract termination costs 

Club five year review

Aberdeen club five year review
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due to a new management team being 
put in place. Additionally, 2010/11 saw 
the club realign its bonus structure to 
team performance, with substantial 
rewards only being paid if success 
is achieved, and this is expected to 
enhance the correlation between 
revenues and costs going forward.

The club is becoming increasingly more 
reliant on debt finance as a method 
of sustaining its current financial 
performance. Net debt has been steadily 
increasing at an average rate of 16% 
per annum since season 2007/08. The 
correlation between debt and on-field 
performances, and the lack of European 
football, means escalation of debt 
will continue next season. This will 
undoubtedly affect Aberdeen’s position 
in the transfer market and could lead to 
further potential budget cuts.
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Celtic club five year review
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Celtic
Celtic’s turnover has steadily 
diminished from its peak of £75.2m 
during season 2006/07 due to the 
revenue generated from reaching 
the last 16 of the UEFA Champions 
League. Meanwhile season 2010/11 
saw the club only reach the Europa 
League play-off with resulting turnover 
of £52.6m being a mere 70% of 
2006/07. The table below outlines 
the linkage between Celtic’s turnover 
and European performance. However 
the club has impressively managed 
its bottom line well over the period 
albeit that PBT in 2010/11 was 1% of 
2006/07 levels.

In contrast to the fact that turnover has 
reached its lowest level over the period, 
the Parkhead club managed to reverse 
the upward trend in net debt which 
has been prevalent since 2007/08 
following a 48% decrease to £7.3m, a 
drop that was mainly achieved through 
the sale of Aiden McGeady. 

Despite the fall in the club’s top line, 
salary costs have remained fairly stable 
at £37m with the exception of the past 
two seasons where they have fallen 
15%. This outlines that Celtic either 
requires regular participation in the 
Champions League or alternatively it 
will need to embark on further cost 
cutting measures in the absence of 
significant player sales in order to 
remain profitable going forward.

Season Turnover

2006/07 Last 16 Champions League £75.2m

2007/08 Last 16 Champions League £73.0m

2008/09 Group Stages Champions League £72.6m

2009/10 Group Stages Europa League £61.7m

2010/11 Third Qualifying Round Champions League –  
Europa League play off.

£52.6m
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Dundee United

Season 2010/11 saw a 14% decline 
from Dundee United’s record breaking 
2009/10 season due to poorer domestic 
cup performances. The Tannadice club 
merely reached the quarter finals of 
the Scottish Cup following a win in the 
prior season. Profits peaked during 
season 2007/08 due to the £1m profit 
on the sale of Barry Robson, while a 
loss of £0.5m was posted in 2010/11 
such was the lack of player-trading. 
Movements in turnover and profit 
broadly correlate over the review 
period, with the exception of season 
2007/08 where profits increased 
greater than turnover, due to the 
aforementioned sale. 

The club’s wage bill has increased 
over the five seasons, rising 48% since 
2006/07, while turnover has only 
risen 30%. This has impacted the 
wage-to-turnover ratio with the club 
operating with an average ratio above 
our recommended sustainable ratio 
over the past three seasons at 62%. In 
the absence of domestic success the 
club will need to squeeze its cost base 
further from the 3% noted in 2010/11 
in order to return to profit.

Debt levels increased 13% during 
2010/11 due to greater reliance on the 
club’s overdraft facility. This resulted 
in the statutory auditors including 
an emphasis of matter around the 

company’s ability to continue as a going 
concern 12 months from the date of 
their report. However, the current debt 
levels (£6.4m) continue to represent 
an improvement from the £7m peak 
during 2006/07.

Hamilton
Despite being relegated at the end of 
the season, Hamilton continued to 
reap the rewards from its third season 
in the SPL during 2010/11. The club 
posted a third consecutive profit - £19k 
(2010: £863k). Profits peaked during 
season 2009/10 due to the departure 
of James McCarthy and Craig Easton 

for £1.2m and £0.4m respectively and 
emphasises the direct financial impact 
of significant player-trading for the 
more financially restricted clubs. 

Hamilton has experienced some 
reasonably erratic movements in its 
top line over the past five years with 
turnover peaking at £4.4m in 2009/10 
due to the club narrowly missing out 
in a coveted top six position to Hearts 
(seventh), coupled with greater 
transfer revenue noted above. Although 
turnover dropped in 2010/11, this 
still represents a 166% increase from 
2007/08 when the South Lanarkshire 
club was back in the First Division thus 
underpinning the financial upside of 
participation in SPL football. 

Dundee United club five year review
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Hamilton club five year review
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Hamilton continue to boast the lowest 
wage bill and wage-to-turnover ratio 
in the SPL for the second year running, 
however the wage bill and net debt 
position has considerably increased 
since promotion to SPL, leaving the 
club in the position of being reliant  
on the continued financial support 
of its directors.

Heart of Midlothian
The Edinburgh side’s top line has 
steadily decreased during the review 
period despite the fact the club has 
remained Scotland’s most supported 
team, outside of the Old Firm, and 
managed a top six place in the SPL in 
each of the past five seasons with the 
exception of 2007/08 (8th place).  

This has been mainly driven by average 
attendances dwindling 7% per season, 
coupled with reduced European 
participation; the club’s greatest 
achievement being the third  
qualifying round of the Europa  
League in recent seasons.

The impact of Vladimir Romanov’s 
takeover of Hearts was first felt in the 
2005/06 season, with a considerable 
rise in staff numbers and costs. During 
the years preceding the takeover, wages 
remained around £4.5m, however 
from this point onward they have more 
than doubled. In the past two seasons 
the club has made a commitment 
to reduce wages with the bill being 
slashed 30% from the peak £12.5m 

Hamilton continued to 
reap the rewards from 
its third season in the 
SPL during 2010/11

Heart of Midlothian five year review
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level in 2006/07. However, despite 
this wage costs remain 116% of the 
club’s turnover (2010: 115%) which is 
wholly unsustainable given that wages 
represent only one cost of running a 
club. This has resulted in the  
Tynecastle side continually posting 
large operating losses.

Debt levels at the club have reduced 
£13.5m since 2006/07 due to 
substantial debt forgiveness from the 
club’s main shareholders and related 
parties, with a further £8.8m being 
forgiven during 2011 (2010: £7.9m) 
following another debt-for-equity swap 
with UBIG (£10m). The continued 
support of UBIG and its related parties 
remains a principal risk to the club, as 
it continues to lead on net debt within 
the SPL.

Hibernian
Hibernian’s top line has continued to 
slide downwards over the past five 
seasons. Peak turnover levels of £9.8m 
were achieved in 2006/07 due to the 
club’s League Cup success, while season 
2010/11’s £7m was primarily due to a 
decline in on-field performances and 
the associated fall in revenues. Since 
2006/07 Hibs has only twice managed 
to get past the third round in either cup 
competition – reaching the Scottish 
Cup Quarter Finals and fourth round 
in 2009/10 and 2010/11 respectively. 
Add to this a decrease in income from 
player transfers and this resulted in 
the club posting its first loss in seven 
seasons. 

The player-trading model endorsed by 
Hibs has enabled it to trade profitably 
(season 2006/07 saw big-money 
transfers of Scott Brown (£4.5m) and 
Kevin Thomson (£2m) to Celtic and 

Hibernian club five year review
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Rangers respectively) however this has 
clearly stifled its on-field performances 
with the club’s best SPL finish over the 
period being fourth in 2009/10.  
Given the volatility of the player-
trading income stream, the Easter Road 
club will need to either reduce its cost 
base in order to be less dependent on 
transfer income or enhance revenue 
streams to yield an operational profit. 

Over the period the Edinburgh side’s 
wage bill has steadily increased on 
average by 4% per annum from £4m 
in 2006/07 to £4.8m in 2010/11. When 
considered with the falling turnover, the 
wage-to-turnover ratio has risen to 68% 
in the past two seasons. It is vital that 
this ratio does not increase further and 
the board will need to strive to ensure 
the clubs on-field performances are 
improved in order to draw the fans back 
to the increased capacity of Easter Road.

Debt levels have increased 93% during 
the past five seasons’ period to £5.5m 
which has been largely due to the costs 
of funding for the reconstruction of 
the East Stand. However this remains 
a fraction of the peak debt levels 
experienced during season  
2002/03 (£14.5m).

Inverness 
The Highland side’s top line turnover 
peaked at £3.5m in 2010/11 driven by 
a respectable seventh place SPL finish 
coupled with reaching the quarter 
finals of the Scottish Cup. However, due 
to an inflated wage bill Inverness was 
unable to replicate profits experienced 
in the 2006/07, even though its  
on-field performance was comparable. 

The club’s wage bill has increased by 
a staggering 41% since its relegation 
to the First Division in 2008/09; 
however this has been justified with an 
improvement in on-field performance 
and the fact that as a result of a better 
top line, the wage-to-turnover ratio of 
57% is now within the recommended 
sustainable level. 

Debt levels have remained reasonably 
static over the review period at  
around £0.4m as the club continues 
to enjoy being in the enviable position 
as the only SPL member without an 
overdraft facility.

The board will need to 
strive to ensure the 
clubs on-field 
performances are 
improved in order to 
draw the fans back to 
the increased capacity 
of Easter Road.

Inverness Caledonian Thistle club five year review
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Kilmarnock

Kilmarnock has bucked its recent 
unprofitable trend by posting a profit 
for the first time since 2007/08. 
This was due to improved on-field 
performances as the club fought its way 
from the brink of relegation in  
the previous season to a fifth place 
position - its first top six finish in the 
league since 2006/07 when it also 
finished in fifth place. Kilmarnock’s 
secondary revenue stream from the 
club-owned hotel and sports bar 
remained static year-on-year which can 
be attributed to the challenges posed by 
the current economic climate. Making a 
historical comparison of turnover levels 
it can be noted that 2010/11 is 89% 
of that in 2006/07, with the fall being 
wholly attributable to the secondary 
revenue stream. 

The Ayrshire side’s wage bill has 
hovered around the £4m mark over 
the review period, however season 
2010/11 witnessed a reduction of c7% 
to £3.8m from the prior season, which 
has enhanced the wage-to-turnover 
ratio to 53%. The current ratio is still 
unfavourable compared to the 43% 
enjoyed during season 2007/08, albeit 
now within the recommended level of 
60%.

Kilmarnock continues to operate 
with relatively higher debt levels 
than the other SPL member clubs, 
however Chairman Michael Johnston’s 
commitment to reduce debt has 
resulted in average debt decreasing 
16% over the past five seasons to 
£9.8m, which represents a significant 
improvement from the peak levels of 
£13m experienced in 2004/05.

Kilmarnock club five year review
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Motherwell

Motherwell’s turnover has remained 
buoyant since entering administration 
in 2002/03 however season 2010/11 
surpassed 2007/08’s record levels by 
28%. This success has primarily been 
driven by the club’s domestic and 
European performances compared to 
prior seasons, particularly as average 
attendance levels have been dwindling 
over the review period. This improved 
turnover has impacted both profit and 
the net debt of the club with both these 
figures reaching optimum levels over 
the five years. Furthermore, enhanced 
on-field performances and profits have 
been achieved without an increase in 
wages costs, which have remained at 
c£3.4m since 2007/08, thus outlining 
the prudent stewardship of the board. 

The debt position of the club has also 
improved during season 2010/11. 
Over the review period, net debt has 
stabilised at £0.5m, however on the 
back of the most recent season the 
Lanarkshire side is now operating 
debt free. This follows the director’s 
loan provided by John Boyle being 
reduced by 44%, coupled with the 
club’s cash position increasing 184% to 
£0.7m (2010: 0.2m) and represents a 
remarkable turnaround from the peak 
debt levels of £9m experienced  
in 2002/03.

Motherwell club five year review
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Rangers

The club’s top line marginally grew 2% 
to £57.2m this season (2010: £56.3m) 
as a result of it reaching the last 16 
of the Europa League on the back of 
a third place finish in its Champions 
League group. This compares 
favourably to the previous season 
where it exited Europe immediately 
due to finishing fourth in its Champions 
League group. Season 2007/08 record 
revenue was driven by the club’s 
Champions League participation 
and subsequent run to the UEFA Cup 
Final. As noted in our 20th review, this 
record was even more impressive given 
the club relinquished the proceeds 
previously generated from gross 
retail sales under the terms of the 
JJB licensing agreement. These sales 
historically boosted turnover by £17m 
and proves how intrinsically linked 
Rangers’ financial performance is with 
on-field European performances.  

The club’s failure to reach the coveted 
group phase of the Champions League 
in seasons 2006/07 and 2008/09 
resulted in losses being posted. 

The club’s wage bill has remained 
at £29m over the past few seasons 

following peak levels of £34.3m in 
2007/08. Consequently, the wage-
to turnover-ratio is mainly driven by 
turnover fluctuations. The club reached 
its highest ratio during 2008/09 (77%) 
when turnover was at its lowest. 

Over the past decade, Rangers has 
undergone the most significant 
financial restructuring of all SPL 
clubs. Net debt was reduced from its 
2003/04 peak (£73.9m) to £5.9m by 
2005/06 mainly due to a combination 
of a £52m rights issue and an £18m 

upfront payment under a licensing 
agreement from sportswear firm JJB. 
Since then, serious concerns about 
debt re-emerged as debt levels slid up 
to £31.1m in 2008/09 after the club’s 
early exit from Europe. Net debt has 
decreased over the past two seasons 
due to Champions League income and 
a reducing cost base. This trend did 
not continue into season 2011/12 and 
the most financially significant event 
to occur in the club’s 140-year history 
was announced on 14 June 2012 when, 
following the failure of the CVA, it was 
confirmed The Rangers Football Club 
plc would be liquidated.

St Johnstone
St Johnstone continue to reap the 
benefits of participation in the SPL by 
posting revenues in excess of £4m for 
the second successive season, with 
2010/11 representing an increase 
of 1% from the prior season’s club 
record. This increase in revenue is 
due to sustained performance in the 

St Johnstone remains 
in excellent shape 
relative to the other 
SPL member clubs as it 
operates debt free

Rangers club five year review
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St Johnstone club five year review
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SPL coupled with improved results in 
domestic cups with the club finishing 
at the semi and quarter finals in the 
Scottish and League Cups respectively. 
When comparing average turnover over 
seasons 2006/07 to 2008/09 to the 
most recent two seasons, revenues have 
increased c56% which underpins the 
importance of sustaining participation 
in SPL football.

The club’s wage bill has been on a 
steady increase over the past five 
seasons and this has resulted in 
the club’s wage-to-turnover ratio 
exceeding the recommended ratio 
of 60% for the past four consecutive 
seasons. In the absence of continued 
revenue growth this gap will only 
close. The Perth club operated in a net 
profit position until season 2008/09 
when it posted a loss of £0.2m, fuelled 
by the increased wage costs to achieve 
its ambition of SPL football. The club 
has since posted losses of £0.1m and 
£0.3m consecutively; though the loss 
in 2010/11 was mainly attributable to  
the one-off cost of restoring the 
McDiarmid Park playing surface. 

In addition, the club’s net cash 
position has steadily reduced 35% 
since 2007/08, which highlights the 
challenging financial climate. However, 
despite the trend noted, St Johnstone 
remains in excellent shape relative 
to the other SPL member clubs as it 
operates debt free.

St.Mirren

St Mirren reaped the benefits of a 
return to the SPL in season 2006/07. 
While turnover has remained 
reasonably stable over the five seasons, 
2007/08 witnessed the most radical 
financial transformation in the club’s 
history, following the sale of the Love 
Street stadium to Tesco for £9.2m, 
which contributed enormously to the 
club posting pre-tax profits of £11m.

Season 2008/09 saw turnover grow 
£0.6m thanks to attendance levels 
jumping 19% on the back of increased 
interest levels arising from the club’s 
move to New St Mirren Park. However, 
despite this £3.9m peak, the following 
season witnessed a return back to 

the Love Street levels, while on the 
field the club’s only cup success was 
in reaching the quarter finals of the 
Scottish Cup in comparison to the 
League Cup Final in the prior season.

Despite managing to break the upward 
trend and slashing the wage bill 25% 
during season 2010/11, St Mirren’s 
wage-to-turnover ratio still remains 
at an unsustainable level of 71% 
(2010: 76%). This, coupled with the 
decrease in turnover, contributed to 
the club posting its second loss before 
tax (£0.3m) since its return to the 
SPL. However, profits experienced in 
2007/08 from the sale of Love Street 
have ensured the club has sufficient 
reserves and negligible debt, thereby 
giving the club time to return to profit.

St Mirren club five year review
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Celtic
Unaudited interim results released  
by Celtic for the period ending  
31 December 2011 highlight:

•	Turnover increased by 3.1% to 
£29.3m.

•	Profit before tax down from £7.1m to 
£0.2m (97%).

•	Net debt down from £9.1m to £7.1m 
(22%) (£7.3m 30 June 2011).

The growth in turnover is 
predominantly accredited to increased 
participation in European football 
compared to season 2010/11, although 
it did restrict income generation from 
pre-season tours and merchandising. 
The club finished third in the group 
stages of the Europa League following 
a controversial 3-1 Aggregate defeat 
to Sion FC in the Europa playoffs after 
which the Swiss side were ruled to have 
fielded ineligible players. This boosted 
the number of home fixtures to 31 
December 2011 to 16 (2010: 15). 

Post balance sheet events

The 3.3% rise to £28.4m in operating 
expenses is broadly in line with 
increased revenues and resulted in a 
consistent operating profit of £0.9m 
(2010: £0.9m) being yielded. 

The 76% reduction in player sales from 
£13.2m to £3.2m was a consequence of 
the only transfer income arising from 
the departures of Mssrs Maloney and 
Hooiveld. This directly contributed 
to the 97% swing of in profit from 
£7.1m to £0.2m in the current season. 
However, as a result of the £4.8m 
reduction in playing squad investment 
compared to the prior season (2010: 
£9.2m) due to good player retention, 
along with increased cash holding, 
the Parkhead side reported a sizeable 
22% reduction in net debt. The 
club considers the debt level to be 
manageable and well within the club’s 
facilities.
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Clydesdale Bank Scottish 
Premier League
Winners: Rangers
Runners-up: Celtic

The 13th season of the SPL commenced 
on 14 August 2010 with the defending 
champions Rangers defeating 
Kilmarnock 2-1 at Ibrox. City rivals 
Celtic also started the campaign on 
a positive note, posting a 1-0 victory 
against newly promoted Inverness. This 
set the scene for an Old Firm title race 
far closer than had been seen in the 
previous campaign. 

The race for the title ultimately 
concluded on the final day of the season, 
with Rangers defeating Kilmarnock 
at Rugby Park in dramatic fashion, 
scoring three goals within the first seven 
minutes in a game which finished 5-1, 
securing Rangers their third successive 
title under Walter Smith in his final 
season as manager. Celtic was again 
left disappointed, as despite defeating 
Motherwell 4-0, it fell one point short 
of its Glasgow rivals. This league victory 
represented the first time Rangers had 
won three successive league titles since 
its nine-in-a-row success of the late 90’s, 
and the fourth time the league had been 
decided in the final day of the season in 
the last decade. 

Out with the Old Firm, Hearts 
reclaimed the title of ‘best-of-the-
rest’. The Edinburgh side, led by Jim 
Jefferies, finished third, representing its 

Appendix one 
2010/11 – the season that was

fifth top three finish in the last decade, 
and earning it a place in the third 
qualifying round of the Europa League. 
At the bottom of the table, Hamilton 
were relegated to the First Division, 
after spending three straight years in 
the SPL, replaced by Dunfermline, who 
made its return to the SPL for the first 
time since 2006/07.

The Scottish Cup
Winners: Celtic 
Runners-up: Motherwell

Without either a commercial or 
government backed sponsor, the 
126th Scottish Cup competition saw 
Celtic triumph for a record 35th time, 
defeating Motherwell 3-0 at Hampden 
on 21 May 2011. The match was 
decided by goals from Ki, Wilson and 
Mulgrew ending any hope Motherwell 
had of repeating its famous Scottish 
Cup victory of 1990/91.

Co-operative  
Insurance Cup
Winners: Rangers
Runners-up: Celtic

The 65th Scottish League Cup 
competition saw another tense Old 
Firm final, after both Rangers and 
Celtic started their Co-operative 
Insurance Cup campaigns with 
convincing 7-2 and 6-0 victories 
against Dunfermline and Inverness 
respectively. The final, Celtic’s 28th and 
Rangers 34th in the competition, was 

contested at Hampden on  
20 March 2011. The game ended in a 
stalemate after 90 minutes, with goals 
from Joe Ledley for Celtic and Steven 
Davies for Rangers, taking the tie to 
extra time. Eight minutes into extra time, 
Rangers Nikica Jelavic prodded the ball 
past Celtic goalkeeper Fraser Foster and 
in off the post, sealing the clubs  
27th League Cup victory.

European qualification
Champions League: Rangers  
(group stage), Celtic (third  
qualifying round)

Europa League: Rangers  
(Round of 16), Celtic (play-off round), 
Dundee Utd (play-off round), 
Motherwell (play-off round), Hibernian 
(Third Qualifying Round)

Scottish Football Writers’ Association 
Player of the Year 2011: Emilio 
Izaguirre (Celtic)

Scottish Football Writers’ Association 
Young Player of the  
Year 2011: David Goodwillie  
(Dundee Utd)

Scottish Professional Footballers 
Association Player of the Year 2011: 
Emilio Izaguirre (Celtic)

Scottish Professional Footballers 
Association Young Player of the  
Year 2011: David Goodwillie  
(Dundee Utd)
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European competitions
With Scotland ranked 13th in UEFA’s 
coefficient table, champions Rangers 
were granted immediate entry into 
the prestigious Champions League 
group stages and were drawn against 
Valencia, Manchester United and 
Bursaspor in Group C. Despite taking 
points off all three teams, Rangers’ 
final tally of six points was not enough 
to progress in the competition and 
the Ibrox club had to settle for a 
consolidation place in the Europa 
League round of 32, in which it was 
drawn against Sporting Lisbon. 
Rangers prevailed on the away goals 
rule, and subsequently progressed 
to the last 16 of the competition 
where it faced PSV Eindhoven. A 0-0 
draw in Glasgow in the first game 
proved insufficient, and Eindhoven’s 
1-0 victory in Holland saw Rangers 
eliminated from the tournament. 

As in the prior year, Celtic’s runner-up 
position in the SPL granted it entry 
to the third round qualifying stage of 
the Champions League. Unlike in the 
prior year however, Celtic was unable 
to progress from this stage, and was 
knocked out by Braga 4-2 on aggregate. 
The club fared no better in the 
Europa League play-off round against 
Utrecht, who also defeated Celtic 4-2 
on aggregate, and ended the club’s 
European campaign for the season. 

The other sides to represent Scotland 
in Europe were Motherwell, Hibernian 
and Dundee United, all in the Europa 
League. Motherwell entered the 
competition in the second qualifying 
round and started well, defeating 
Breiðablik 2-0 on aggregate and 
Aalesund 4-1 in the third qualifying 
round. The club fell at the last hurdle 
before the group stages, being defeated 
3-1 on aggregate by Odense in the play-
off round. 

Hibernian entered the competition 
in the third qualifying round, having 
finished fourth in the SPL in season 
2009/10. Its stay was short-lived 
however, as it was subject to a 6-2 
aggregate defeat from Maribor.

Finally, Dundee United who had 
finished third in the SPL and won the 
Scottish Cup in 2009/10, entered the 
Europa League in the play-off stage  
and was drawn against AEK Athens. 
Despite holding Athens to a draw at 
Tannadice, United was ultimately 
eliminated 2-1 on aggregate, after 
being beaten 1-0 in Greece. 

Changes in management
The 2010/11 season saw five changes 
at the top of five different SPL clubs. 
At St Mirren Park, Danny Lennon took 
over from Gus MacPherson in the close 
season, who subsequently became 
Queen of the South manager. 

In October 2010, Colin Calderwood 
took the top job at Easter Road, 
replacing John Collins who left the 
club after a spell of only 16 months. 
At this point, Hibernian had failed to 
win a game since the opening game of 
the season, a run which was eventually 
ended with a shock 3-0 away victory at 
champions Rangers in November  
of 2010. 

Elsewhere, Craig Brown controversially 
departed Motherwell in December 
2010, to take up the role of Aberdeen 
manager. Twenty days later Stuart 
McCall took the helm at Fir Park,  
and led the side to a top six finish,  
with Aberdeen finishing the season  
in ninth place. 

Finally, Scottish football veteran Mixu 
Paatelainen left his role as the manager 
of Kilmarnock after a strong start to  
the season, to take up the role of 
manager of the Finnish national squad. 
He was replaced by Kenny Shiels who 
became caretaker manager at the club 
initially, and subsequently secured  
the position on a permanent basis  
on 15th June 2011. 
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Aberdeen
Stewart Milne, Chairman
“Our approach remains consistent at 
all levels. We will continue to ensure 
the football budget is as competitive as 
it possibly can be without threatening 
the longevity of this great football club 
while at the same time moving forward 
with our plans to construct a stadium 
fit for purpose for the 21st century and 
one that the people of the North East 
and beyond will be justifiably proud 
of.”

Celtic
Peter Lawwell, Chief Executive
“Overall the key company objective 
remains football success, as this will 
greatly assist revenue generation. 
However the funding of that 
success must clearly recognise the 
financial constraints applicable 
to the organisation, particularly 
as Celtic continues to play in the 
Scottish football environment and the 
challenges that such an environment 
present.”

Dundee United
Stephen Thomson, Director
“Scottish Football in general continues 
to face challenging economic 
conditions and this is not anticipated 
to ease in the foreseeable future. The 
directors remain focused on aligning 
the cost base of the company to the 
revenue streams and the nurturing and 
development of young talent is crucial 
to the sustainability of the company.”

Hearts
Sergejus Fedotovas, Director
“The continued support of UBIG and 
its related parties is a principal risk to 
the company, however the commitment 
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What the chairmen thought

shown by the financial support 
provided over the financial period, 
debt-for-equity agreement and debt 
forgiveness demonstrates that UBIG 
remains committed to providing this 
ongoing support. A continued focus on 
financial efficiencies – including further 
managed reduction in employment 
costs and finance charges – will ensure 
the club is well positioned to achieve 
future financial improvement.” 

Hibernian
Jamie Marwick, Finance Director
“The club is in a strong financial 
position. The infrastructure assets of 
Easter Road Stadium and the Hibernian 
Training Centre are funded by retained 
earnings and long-term structured 
debt. Performances on the field of 
play have a direct impact on the club’s 
finances and changes were made 
during the year and after the end of the 
season to improve the club’s playing 
and financial prospects.”

Kilmarnock
Michael Johnson, Chairman
“The SPL has not agreed a strategy 
for the restructuring of Scottish 
Professional Football with the SFL 
and I expect to see the SFA taking 
a more active role in this process in 
the year ahead. The decision of the 
Clydesdale Bank not to continue its 
SPL sponsorship beyond 2013 was 
disappointing but was swiftly followed 
by news of an improved and extended 
deal with Sky and ESPN which will 
run until 2017. Whether this short-
term decision to favour the status 
quo will benefit Scottish professional 
football in the long term is certainly 
open to debate but at least it represents 
a degree of stability in financially 
turbulent times.”

St Mirren
Stewart Gilmour, Chairman
“In typical St Mirren fashion this has 
been an eventful year with the manager 
implementing many personnel changes 
in his playing squad and there being no 
let up in the financial constraints placed 
on every business during this very 
testing economic time.”

Motherwell
Leeann Dempster, Chief Executive
“Following a highly successful year 
on the pitch, I am delighted to 
announce that the club achieved a 
profit of £541,633 for the 2010/11 
season against a very challenging 
environment for Scottish Football in 
general. The club’s financial position 
remains strong with no bank debt and 
a healthy cash balance at the year end. 
This has enabled us to maintain our 
player budget at the same level for 
the 2010/11 season when many other 
teams are having to reduce costs.”

Rangers
Craig Whyte, Chairman
“As a keen Rangers supporter, I now 
look forward to helping the club 
secure its future as a leading force 
in Scottish and European football...I 
know the club has gone through some 
difficult spells in recent times, but it is 
my commitment to the manager, his 
backroom team, the players and most 
importantly, the loyal supporters that 
I will do all I can to ensure further 
success in the weeks, months and  
years to come.”
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Appendix three 
Significant transfer activity 2010/11

Significant transfer activity 2010/11 – Summer transfers

Date Player Moving from Moving to Fee

21 May 2010 Novo, Nacho Rangers Sporting De Gijon Free

03 June 2010 Kyle, Kevin Kilmarnock Hearts Free

08 June 2010 Barr, Darren Falkirk Hearts Free

11 June 2010 Millar, Mark Celtic Falkirk Free

21 June 2010 Douglas, Barry Queens Park Dundee Utd Free

01 July 2010 Mulgrew, Charlie Aberdeen Celtic Free

05 July 2010 Boyd, Kris Rangers Middlesbrough Free

08 July 2010 Mentel, Filip Manchester City Dundee Utd Free

13 July 2010 McManus, Stephen Celtic Middlesbrough £1,500,000

16 July 2010 Thomson, Kevin Rangers Middlesbrough £2,000,000

21 July 2010 Wilson, Danny Rangers Liverpool £2,000,000

27 July 2010 Hooper, Gary Scunthorpe United Celtic £2,400,000

12 August 2010 McGeady, Aiden Celtic Spartak Moscow £9,500,000

20 August 2010 Jelavic, Nikica Rapid Vienna Rangers £4,000,000

31 August 2010 Stokes, Anthony Hibernian Celtic £1,200,000

Significant transfer activity 2009/10 – Winter transfers

Date Player Moving from Moving to Fee

01 Jan 2011 Ljunberg, Freddie Chicago Fire Celtic Free

07 Jan 2011 Watt, Tony Airdrie United Celtic £200,000

13 Jan 2011 Blackman, Nick Blackburn Rovers Aberdeen Free

13 Jan 2011 Fitzpatrick, Marc Motherwell Ross County Free

20 Jan 2011 Hill, Craig Dundee Utd Airdrie United Free

21 Jan 2011 Miller, Kenny Rangers Bursaspor £400,000

25 Jan 2011 Scott, Martin Ross County Hibernian £80,000

27 Jan 2011 Commons, Kris Derby County Celtic £300,000

30 Jan 2011 Healy, David Sunderland Rangers Loan

31 Jan 2011 Sammon, Conor Kilmarnock Wigan Athletic £450,000

03 Feb 2011 Webster, Andy Rangers Hearts Free

08 Feb 2011 Jeffers, Francis Newcastle United Jets Motherwell Free

15 Feb 2011 McGowan, Ryan Hearts Partick Thistle Loan

18 Feb 2011 Crosas, Marc Celtic Volga £300,000

25 Feb 2011 Invincible, Danny Kilmarnock St Johnstone Free

28 Feb 2011 Vaz Te, Ricardo Panionios Hibernian Free
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